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'rhe c:.im of this thesis :ls ·to present as full a dis

cussion afJ :i.t, po~rnible, with.i.n the limits of srx1ce, of the 

chronoloe;~r of the bibl:icel verses dea.ling vd:th benevolence, 

soc iel ,just ice and world J)E-lace. Obviously, in t:rea:t:Lng such 

a subject, littl!~ or pr1:1ct:i.cally no opportunity was afforded 

for new and indejbendent discovery. I h8ve, theref'or0), after 

a c0reful study of some of the mo.st Duthor:i.tntive and approved 

· bfbl:i.cBl corrunentaries, reported those theories which e.ppee.r 

to me to be of the ripest bi.bl:i .. cel schoJ.1-,:rsh::Lp. I htive done 

so, f\llly cognizant of the fsct thet in most inst8nces what I 

heV(:-) choE1en to t:1 ccept as evidence for det:lng a part:i.cul2r pass

age, is but at best conjecture and therefore sub,ject to un

certainty. However, this is the only ;mqQg.§, .QJ?.ft:§1119;.1 for in

dic8 ting thf..:i are of undr, ted b:lbl :i.c,<L port tons. 'J.10 quote Dr. 

,Tul:i.Ein ffforgenstern, 11 But these cons1derati.ons tell us that the 

results must always be more or less sub,.jective, thet there is 

no possibili t;v of invar h~ble, at,solu te, demonstrable finality, 

that there muBt 81.weys be the widest letitude of legit:lmcite 
' 

opini.on end conclus:i.on., the propriety and irn~v·it21bility of' 
1 . 

whtch must be gen er-? lly r(:i cogniz ec1. 11 

Tn mcmy i.:nstsnces, the :U.mitti of the present thesis pre

cluded a lengthy presentt::i.tion O'.f the pr:i.:nciple e;rounds for 

de t in.c_,_r_. 0 
)" t ' 1 ,.: c• .[ c r· lCU. 8.r Where such V{es the cEise, I en-

de1:1voured to rel~"te the fe.cts as concisely e.s \llras p(n~s:ible, 



wh:iJ.e et the same time referring the reEJder vrho might require 
I 

a more deteiled enalysis, to the sources from which I culled 

An•r fftudent who has ac~lved into biblice.1 c:riticism has 

undoubted l v found that in mc=i:ny cri f.,es it i~3 v,relln:Lgh imposs i.ble 

to get rJehind tht, b:i.blice 1 context in order to determine how 

much of it :ls original, how much sc:icondF,ry, end to wh1::-it period 

eech owes its origin. For ld.bl:lcfll critics 1::ire todey ummim

ous in regarcLf.ng the biblE~ as C:-" composite comr))sition. As 

such, j_t is credited w:lth many additions_ and cUstortiorn3 which 

are br~l ieved due to the freo_uent editorial rev is ions, inter

polstions end cFreless transcriptions. Fen~e, it is the task 

of the bjbl,'ic8l critic to try to distine;uish the mEJin nerrl➔ ti.ve 

from t11.flt, v1h:i.c11 has been incorporL::i.ted \:,lthin it -- to attempt to 

identify that which eppears to be of B presumably later detE~ 

than the original text. 

In deEiJ.h¥: especj.r•lly with the Pentateuchc1.l books, most 

schole1rs employ the documentary hypothesis for the purpOE)e of' 

deting :i.ndefinite bibli.c8l pessages. I htlve therefore deemed 

it expedient to devote a part o:f the Introduction to e,_ co:ric tse 

review of' the various accepted. Codes ?nd their tentative detes. 

To further fE1c:U.itete mr:·tters, there iB rlso included within 

t1:v0 Introduct:'i.on, a bri.ef exarht:n::-1tion of each of the b:lbl:i.cal 

books treeted in the t1cope of thiB thesis. The purpose of the 

J.3tter ts to present compactly ~rnme of th<:~ scholarly opJ.niorn.1 



·on dat:tn.c: the indiv:tdual books, end to draw attention to such 
- I 

soc ie.1 c=,nd historical dstB as may be of further chronological 

· '·f · 0 nce SJ.gn.J ... lCc. ·· • 

fJeldom, hcve I considered it edviscble to emend the 

Hebrew text. Any emenc:11:, tions which heve been noted .from time 

to t.i.rne, do not :necess.sr:i.ly imply my ecceptGnce of them. ThE:1 

9 .. mrn. 12£,QQf!))Q..;..1, in these instances, therefore lies with the 

a.uthor:i.tief:1 whom I have (~uoted. 

1'he follovring ls the methc,d which li..:?s bec➔n employed for 

the presentet:i..o:n of this study. In the Index, will be found 

listf1d according to their booki:), the mrmy 'bib.licetl verses con

sidered in this trec1tise. In the te.ble of cont€nrts, there is 

recorded under each of the three ma,j or hee.dingB, the variou9 
.£., 

Sl~hee. dings v,.rh ich <:, re tree tec9 ind i viduE1.lly. F'or exnmple, lm.d<-;r 

the ma,j OI' heading of' "Benevolence" is to be found the subhead

ing "Hospit:C<Lity. 11 In desling with hocpitF·lity, I hr,ve examined 

all thof,e verses, which in my opi:rdon, shed some light upon this 

particuiar topic. Furthermore, in pr•esenting these verses, I 

heve clone so chronolog:!.cally, depending of course u)on the date 

1Nhich I chose to asoign to the pr1rticular pessege. T~B.ch verse 

or group of verses hos been treei.ted in the s2,me mcinner. I have 

furnished the English tr~nsl~ tion of each passage based upon 

the ~re1,,v:l.sh Publica t:ion ~~ociety TrBnslation, an interpretation 

(t1s fflr 2s it bears on our study) of the co:ntentB under consider

ation, F;nc'J v.rhere deemed advis2l:le, e further invei::;tig;:.-ition of 
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s1...1.ch de.te 0nd schole.rly opinions which bear upon the recognition 
I 

of e perticulc1r dete. In most 1.nstcmces, however, the r•eacler J.s 

directed for the Arguments of detin,g, to the introductory section 1 -

commenting on the E3pecific b:i.blicBl book. 

It \·Hs :mv or:i.g:i.nc1l intention. to devote yet enother part 

of this the~sis to give prominence to the c1evelopment of such 

ideas as : Usury, Sl2very:, Redemption, rrithes, Almsgiving, 

Benevolence, Soc ie 1 ,Justice and Pet< ce. However, finding my

self embi=Jrrased for time, I have tried to do the next ber3t 

thing. 
J., . 

At the end of each St}p<-:iadJ.ng, I heve therefore erre.nged 

in close chronologicel order the p2rt:i.culor verses pert&lining 

to that section; in order to furn:i.sh the reBder with an tm

interrupted v:lev,, of the development of the perticular thought 

or inst:i..tution. 

I cannot terrninatE.~ this pre.face without, first expressing· 

my f~rc1titude to Dr. Cronbeich, my referee, -'or his VE}ry kind 

cooperot:ton durin.2: my work on thi.s thesis. And likewise vrould 

I ecknc)wledge my indebtedness to those of my tef.4 Chers c:,ssoo.iated 

vdth the::} HebrE:WJ Un:l.on College Bible depe,:rtment, Doctors Blank, 

Cronbiach, Glueck and Lewy. It weF my good fortune to prof:i.t 

:from their lf~arn:ing through cl0ssr•oom instruct,j.on 8:nd discuE..:is

iorn=.i. In a few instances, my classroom notebooks have served 

2,s a most :fruitful. source of im:'ormeit:i.on and have aided me in 

reaching certain decisions. 
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W:1:t.h th1.s excur•sion in.to the Bible, we shall i:1.ttempt 

to ch:t•cm:tcle and trace the development of cex•taln sociR1 ex

press :I.ans within the life of the prophetic na.t:t.on. 1rihe pass

ages whd.oh we e-hall analyse a.re f'or the most part the pr•oducts 

of' men who were determined. to ex.acute the e:r.:r•anas of God G We 

she.11 refer to some of their dH:11.rly inchoate social ideas end 

reforms and estimate to what e:x.tent they were r.etained, altered 

or ampl:t.fied by the succeeding interpreters of Jud.:i:tism. From 

~nl.Ch biblical ps.ssages we may deduce the tone and tempo of the 

spiritual and moral teachings which aided the Hebrews to scf3.le 

the he:tghts of religious and ethical thought. 

Some o.f the laws do smack of pristine nomadic customs 

end outlook. And hence,, to avoid eny possible ob.fusoat:ton, we 

should constantly keep in mi.nd the customs of the ages o.f which 

they are indicative and the va.riouB stflges of elviliZE:'l.t:l.on for· 

whieh they were .formulated. 

11 1I1he laws were certa:lnly on the whole calculated to 

·:J.mpose 1')es trlct:t.ons upon abuse of authority, upon v:l. olenoe ., 

and to promote ,justice.,, honest:y· and genero 1 well-being. rr:tnts 

definite rights are secured :fox• the slave. '.l1he claims of human

ity are also very decidedly recognized; no advantage is to be 

to.ken of the poor and helpless; the object of both the sabbn.th 

and the sabbatical year, (i.<➔• :tn Rxodus) is a philanthrop:l.cal 



one. 'J!he only pun:tsbments prescribt:)d {JExodus) are those 

sanctioned by the _j~~-.:~-012is., pecuniary compensat
2
1on, and 
'-' . 

denth; torture and wanton mutilation are unknown. 11 

We have mentioned above that the read.er ought to 

b<t) constantly m:i.nd:ful of the times concerning which the specif:i.c 

b:1.blical ver•ses speak. And yet, upon i:"tpproa ch1.ng marry of these 

pe.ssages we find that the:y· are surrounded by uncertainty with 

regard to their periods of comnosition. As a result of this 

d 
,e_J,,. 

fa ct, it requi.re the pn i.m~t!'3.k:1.ng resear•ch of renown scholars 

to attempt to straighten out the intertwined and :Lnter-twi:r•led 

strands of' composlt:to:ns wh:l.ch constitute our p1"ese11t b1.bli<.1t1.l 

text o To determine as closely a.s poss:1.ble the respective a.ates 

of each document has entailed the close scrutlny of a mass of 

datf~ Hnd many hours, nay yea.rs, of detailed anal',vs:ts. •ro this 

t8sk thE, biblical cri t:t.cs brought their scient:tf1.c investiga

tion and early d:l.sce:r•ned the many incongruous b:tbl:tcal r1ccounts 

of' supposedly single events or personages. W:tth <:-}ach question 

of the b.1.stor:1.ci ty or legendary charncter of a particular 

biblical passage came various scholarly opinions. Authorities 

began to resort to inte1"nal ev:l.dence :1.n their endeavours to 

establish the authorship.,, d.n te Hnd chti.:r.a cter of or :tginal docu

ments. The :l.ndicc~s for determin:Lng these feat11.res became the 

,sp:trit, vocabuJ.r1:r•y, subject matter in relat:ton to the develop

ment of rel:i.g::ton, faith 8.nd mor8ls, the slight t:r•e.ces of historic 

c:t.rcvmstances s.nd concl:t.tj.011s, e:ttat:t.ons from earl:ter writings., 
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and the use o:f' words and. phre.se8 1 in their relation to the 

development of the HebJ?ew lnnguage and literature. T-i1rom th1.s 

tech.niqu€3 and approach there evolved the II docu.ment0ry hypo-

thesis .11 

'Ihere tH'E.i innumerable books to which the student 

can refer• for• an exhaut~tive treatment of' the V!'.'lr:Lous Pccepted 

biblical documents. Yet since I have adopted these Codes in 
J 

dating some o.f the pas·se.ges treated in thi.s thes:ts, the follow

ing few pages sr.1.all, for the s0.ke of expedtency, be devoted to a 

summary of the documentar:v hypothesis. 

F'oJ.low:i.ne: the d1.s cu.s sion the various b:i.bl:t.C~ll strata ✓ 

w:tll be found the investigntions into each of tb.e :t:ndividual 

b1.bli<rn 1 books, .excluding the Pentateuch, consJ.dered within. the 

scope of this thesis. 



} 

1rhe document~1ry hypothesis applies dynamite to the 

orthodox contention of 'I1ore.h mi ... Sina.1 .,._ tha:t; the Torah or•igi ... ----""-~--
nated at Sinai. Not one author, but many were responsible :for 

the present form of the bible. Heterogeneous, dtsunited were 

the many literary elements which, from time to time, were 

assimileted and ultimately given ft aemble.nce of un:.l.ty by the 

f:tnal editors of our bible., 

'.110 cl:Lfferent:i.a. te between the vi:n--iotu:-i 1:l te:N:i..1-i:v com

ponents of thi.::1 holy 11 ter,:itu:i:•e, tbe scholf-tra hove 0.dopted tt 

nomenc la tu:r•e bf .characte1:1s boi-•x•owed from the alphabet viz., 

J, C or CC, E, JE, D, R, and P. 

Certn :1.:n commentn tors hs:1rn further noted that there 

aN5'! to· be found a :f'ew b:tblical strand~, wh:tch appenr even mor{} 

ancien:t than the accounts of' J and E. Such literi;;try elements 

ar~ for the most part, embodied i.n the biblical poemis and poetic ... 

al fragments. In some instanceE~, p8rt:l.cula:i:• poems clearly 

demonstrate tlJ!tt they are an oi-•:l.gi.nal const:t tuent of' tho prose 

na.r1"R tive wh1.ch embrr; cefJ them o T-i'or examplt), :tn N1,unbers 21.14,f, 

mention is made of what oppears to be one such literary sou.re~ 

namely, the 11 Book of the Battles of ~Tabweh. 11 Other poetical 

f'rA.gments are bel:l.eved to have o:rj_g:lnn.ted w:tth, and to haV<:3 been 

c:trculRted by, a. professional class of ballad-singers. From 

the la. tte:r., our writers bol"•rowed items to weave into the bibl:1.cH.l 

tapestr•y .. 



J -
. The letter J. designates a Judaean collection o:f sto:r1'ies 

of approximately the 9th centu:tiy B. C. In ·this miscellany are 

to be found 11 the traditions of the invasion and settlement of 

western Palestine, of the subsequent conflicts in va:r..ious 

parts of the land with tbe native population or with new in

vaders, and of the heroic deeds of Israelts leaders and 

cbamp:i.ons j_n these struggles, (y;h:toli] were collected and 

fixed in writing, probably as part of a historical work which 

inol~ded the patriarchal age, the migration from Egypt, and 

the history of Israel under the kingdom down to the autho:r.~s 

own t1.me (J).n 

The Judaean na:r11 ative. became one of the chief' sou11 ces 

of the g:r.ea t prophetic hie1torlcal wo:r.k, known as JE. 

It :ta a1so notewo:t1thy that th11oughou'c J', the name 
• 

dabweh is p11 ef'0r11 ed for God, whereas E employs t;he name 

Elohim. 

1rhe symboJ.,. J, as can 11eadily be seen from the above, 

is derived from the initial letters of bbtb words which 

characterize this collection, namely Judaean and Jahweh. 

.. 7 
' 



C or CC -
'11he letters C ox• 00 are employed tci identif'y 

chapters 21 ... 23 of the Book of Exodus. (Driver prefers to 
4 $ 

consider Exe 20.22-23.33 as the unit.) This section en-

t:1:t.led 111I1he Book of the Covenant" is also known as the Cove

nant Code, whence is derived the symbols C or cc. It is n 

cod:i.:f:l.ce.tion of Isi-•ae l's consuetudinary 1.aws and mo1•a1 precepts. 

which were in effect for a considerable length of time. 

'11he ma,iority of bibl1cal cr:t.tics seem to subscribe 

to the theory that th1.s Book we.s promulgated e.s early as 

BOO BeO. In th:ts connect:1.on it may be desirl!.tble to quote a 

few of Dr. RaTp-er's very elucidative considerntions. He 

finds the prophetic element mantfest 1.n CC; 11 so man:t.fest., in

deed, that many he.ve regarded CC as the result of the later 

prophet:t.c work. It ts more correct, however, after mak:tng proM, 

per nllowances for the Deuteronom:i.c a.d(Htions, to regerd this 

as the expression of that :r•elig'.i.ou.s end ethical development 

wh1.ch had its source and strength in the movement of the times 

o:f.' Eli ,jah LJ3rl5-850 ~ and El:tshe. (950-80Q), end of J and g _, 

end thE~refore, as pr•epara to:ry, to the period of prophecy beg:tn-
6 • 

.n:t:ng with Amos o nd Ho sea. 11 To secure acceptance of his 

point of v:t.ew, )I~v15er of ferB the following ev:i.dence aa worthy 

of comdderat:t.on>namely., 11 :Ql) marked 1:tngu.:lstic and phraseo

logi.0~11 aff:Lni t-y· of CC to E!; (2) the laPge pPoportion of the 

code given to ths treatment of secular matters, a sign of 



compt-:i.rat:tvely early date. 11 N1everthe less., Ho.rpQ-r dismisses 

tbe argument which., in support of an early date, pliices empha

s:ts upon CC I s approximation of the Hammur11bi Code (2250 B .c. ) . 

!'f&x\r,·er e.rgues that, 11WhiJ.e the extstence of such a code as that 

of Hammurabi strengthens the argument for an early date of co, 
it doef~ not ft1.rnish arw proof that CC could have existed :tn its 

pr•esent form earlier than the stnge of civil:tsa t:i.on (viz the 
rt, I 

agricultural) in which :tt 1.s plEd..nly :tmbeddEH1 • 11 

r_rhe Book of the Covenant has reached us, with the 

exception of some parenetic additions by leter handfi., almost 

intact. It is regarded by the rn.aj ori:ty of s eholars as the 

oldest extant code of Hebrew laws. e.nd likewise more ancient 

than the nar:r•stive of E into wl:d.ch :l.t w11s ln.001"porated. The 

:fact that the editor., or ed:i:l~ot·s; of R ins(Zn:'ted CC in his 
I 
or 

their, mt).te:r•ia.l :ts :l.ndicat:l.ve of their compatib:l..lity·. 

CC contains laws and in;Junct ions cles igned to regu.

la te the lives of a simple., and for the most part, agricul

tural commun:t t-,y-. Chapters ~11.2-2~3 o 1r1 comprise a ser:1.es of 

common laws intented for tb.e execution of ,just1.ce in civil 

or criminal complications, A second section, chapte:r•s 22 .18-

23 .19 (with some :lnter1"upt:i.ons e.g. 22.22 ... 27., 23.91J) mt:-:1.·.~ be 
8• 

defined as a group of moral a.:nd relig:t.ous i.nju.nctions e 

By way of a b:rief appra:l.sal., we m:l.ght sny, thR t the 

Covenant Code absorbed and succinctly concretized the ethical, 



r 
,, i 

J 
' 
~ 

relie;:tous and moral idea.ls and values. whioh circulated/\ the 

Hebraic env•ironment. 1rhos0 who were :roes pons ibJ.e fo1" its 

codification were no doubt moved by the desire to foster 

these lofty· standards by en,jo:l.n:tnr; 1.~nd advocating, among 

the many other things, tmpartie.J.1 ty, sucoo:r• for· the poor, 

and leniency for stranger and slave. 
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E -
The letter E identifies a collection of stories 

· similar to J both in character and scope. For ther10 are a . 
number of t:radi tions contained j_n I~ which speak of the 

identical incidents and personalities related by J. However, 

where such is tbe case, the form of E shows less concern, 
9 .. 

then does J, about the historical reality, 

Most biblical critics assign E to the 8th century 

B.C. and regard it as a compilation made in the Northern 

Kingdom. 

Like J, this narrative also served as one of the chief 

sources of the great prophetic historical work, known as JE. 

As was mentioned in th~ discussion of J, E employs 

the name ELOHIM for God ratr.ier than JAHWEH. It :i..s from 
the name . 

the initial letter• of/Blob:lm which cbarai:rt;erizes this colJ.ec ... 

tion, that the symbol E has been derived. 



--~ •7""t, 
: \\ l 

J.E 
llillll'Jill 111•- ., .. ai.,..., 

Most biblical c:r.i tics assign the compilation JJ:l: 

to the end of the 7th century B.C. Driver contends that 

:l.t belongs to the early part of that century. 

The collection consists, for the most part, of extracts 

from J e.nd E., which are so interwoven, that great difficulty 

attends any effo:rit to disentangle the particular il1gredients. 

Not infrequently do we come upon such doublets or incong:t1u:l. ties 

within a single account as tend to further substantiate the 

compoilli-t;eness of' the entire document. 

rrhe symbol JE as applied to this collection, is on the 

basis of the above, self-explanatory. However, it should be 

understood that not; necessa:d.l·y all which is contained in JE 

· was a.erived or t:r.•anscJ~ibed by the editor :E'11 om J and E. In many 
. 

cases, he may have deemed it nec9ssary to compose something 
QJ',j'...q, i}~\\1 

origtnal with which to ha:r.mon:i.ously knit bis material together. 

In ot;her instances, he may have bo:t•rowed f'l1om addi tlom-11 sources 

which were 11kevv:Lse avaiJ.able to him. J"E may further have been 

amplified., as will be found tJ~ue of' othe11 biblical literary 

elements, by the occasional interpolations and accretions which 

were neveJ~theless in consonance with the prophetical tenor of1 

the entilre code. 

The successors of ~E followed in bis footsteps by 

borrowing from his wor~ as evidenced by the demonstrably depen

dent passages which we shall havo the occasion to examine. 

1. 



D or Dt. ------
D or Dt. are the i;ymbols emplo;ved for the codification. 

known as the Book of Deuteronomy. It is a work which) in its 

legislative and historical elements alike, reveals dependence 

upon the ..QJ2.Qr:§ which preceded it. Of these, the laws of JE 
€-,,1. 

seem to have been the most frequently solicited, since they 

appear to form the bas1s o:t' the Deuteronomic legislation. 
~J• 

Those who f.mbscribe to the lat-ter contention, project a 

finger at the common vocabulary and important fundamental 

ideas shared by "Tr£ and D. In some instances, it may be found 

that D appropriated and transcribed verbatim· certain laws :E'rom 

"TE. In the majority of cases howeV(?r, it is not a matter of 

plagiarism, but, rather the amplificat.ion of older legtslation, 

"fresh definitions being added, or its principles extendecl, or 

parenet:lc com.men.ts attached, or the law is virtually recast in 
. 10. 

the Deuteronomic phraseology." 

Some scholars are anxious to point out that the legis

lative kernel o:f Dt., chapters 12-26.28, seems to-be an aug

mentf0ti.on of the rudimentary religious regulations and civil 

enactments of·CC. 

What is the date assigned to this new law-book? 'What 

soc:tc:i,1 or religious factors provoked its cod:lfication? 

'rhe :1~rm.tnus_~L£l!lfil!! is not too d:l.ff icul t to fix. On the 

basis of the account in II Kings 22.8ff, it may be reasonably 
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assumed that Dt. wa.s vrritten pr:tor to the eighteenth year of' 
I 

Ki:ng Joslah's reign (621 B.C.). For it was in that year, 

while the restoration o:f' the ancient Temple was in progress-, 

that the ni~h priest Hilkiah chanced upon the "book of the law .11 ~.,. 
There is little question among modern biblical critics, but that 

11. 
this very book was Dt. or at least chapters 5-26,28. Dillmann 

12. ~~· 
and Westphal seem to correctly maintain that the recovered 

volume cannot be shown to have embraced more than Dt. Well-
13. 

hausen and Cornil confine the original Dt. to chs.pters 12-26. 

However, the arguments of the letter two men are dismissed l:e cause 
the 

they lc,.ck cogency. As for/authorship of' chapters 1-4, 2?, 2~)-34, 

the present writc11, after• est:i.rnating the arguments o:f' Van Hoonacher, 

Reuss, Kuenen, Westphal and Dillrrk'lnn (Dt., ICC, p. lxviiff), f:tnds 

no conclusive evidence to convincei him that these chapters a.rE-J· • 

necessarily of a later hand and date. It is also noteworthy that 

the reformative measureB instituted by ,Josiah tally with the very 

fundamental principles advocta tea. by Dt. 

~l'he !,s}..r,:.D}i:qTu,9 .§...£.11.Q :i.s more difficult to establish. Ma~y 

theories have been advanced. In the opi.rdon of thif3 student, 

the following alternatives mer•it considera.tion. 

"It may have been in the dark cfays of Manasseh {§92-638 B .C :J-· 
.. ) 

when the spir:ttual energy of prophecy, no longer able, as of' yore, 

to make its vo:tce heard openly among the people, nevertheless 

r•efused to be suppressed, and, hopef'ul of better times, provided 

• t . ' t ' ' . 't l ' 11 L ~tTJ/., d ' . 'I,, ' in an ,:i.c:i.pa ,ion a ,sp1r1 ua rc.1 y: ng-poin , roun wh:tch t11e dis-



organized :forces of the n.-::i.tional religion might under hsppier 

auspices one day range thernselves 1again." 
14. 

"or :i.,:t may have been later, when the character of the young 
[~~39-609 I3. C •J · 

King Jos:Lah/af:forded prom:ise of speedier success, that the need-

ful f.Jtimulus was found, and that the pr•ophets, encouraged by the 

brighter prospect:, resolved upon putting forward the spiritual 

requirements of the age, in a shBpe which, if circumstances 

favoured, might serve more immecliately as a ba,sis of r•ef'orm. 11 

16. 

15. 

l~wald, BJ.eek, W..R. Smith and Ryle, side with Kittel and 
17. . 

Wildeboer in favouring Dt. as first coming to light in .the time 

of, and sequestered by, Manasseh. For his was a reign marked by 

generaJ reaction and the resuscitation of the very blasphemous 

practice1::1 which were quelled by his father, Hezekiah • 

. 
St't.pporting·Deuteronomy 1 s debut in the time- of Jos:lah are, 

18. lf). 
Reuss, Kuenen, Dillmann, §1, ~l• Josiah had made his appear-

ance during a period of moral dissoluteness (the weakening of 

the morEil fiber), o:r impure rites and turning tO\i>ard strange 

gods. He was one of the few men who still had r•espect for. the 

prophetic teachings and the pioneer m<?rality which they defended, 

with its emphasis upon Jahweh-worship. Hence he manipulated a 

reformation in the epproved prophetic manner. 

'lve began by a&ri tnf:!;11g the complex:t ty which attend£, any 

effort to determ:i..ne the t~;r:~§_§_9.11...9._of Dt. After estimatin~ 

the above, this vTi ter is inclined to favour the 7th Century B .C. i 



-14-

as: ;.lt,ihe period of compos i t1.on~ sinct, it seems to be indicative 

of the times described,and also in harmony with the contents 

of the booke Furthermore, this date includes the possibi.lities 

of Deuteronomy's birth either in thE, reign of Manasseh or Josiah, 

one as conceivable and as probable as the other. 

Both,nevertheless, tend to confirm one thing, thct no 

matter what the age was, the prophetic author was prompted in 

his work by the profound desire to give impetus to a religious 

and moral renne.issance. He found a precedent for his approach 

in CC. His efforts brought forth Dt., "a great manifesto against 

the domirn:\nt tendencies of the time." Drive:r.• further dBscribes 

it as "the prophetic reformulation, and adaptation to new needs, 
20. 

of an older legislation." 

While :tn this thesis, the 7th Century B.C. shall be the 

accepted date of Dt., the writer would Th:airi,t make mention of a 

few of the other theories advanced, tli1J.ough he has conside:r-ed 

them untenable,, lacking cogency. 

21. 22. 
Delitzsch treats Dt. as prtor to Tf:laiah. Westphal 

23 • :I 
and Oettli contend that it must have gj_ven the impulse to 

Hezekiah's reformation (II Kings 18.4,22). K'8nig maintains 

tha:t it was c omj;iosed shortly after 722 B .C. 
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H 

Chapters 17 ... 26 of the B6ok of Leviticus constitute the 

Law of Holiness or the Holiness Code, and is represented by 

the symbol H. The name "holiness" is 

the code because of its conspicuousness throughout Hand the 
) . 

emphasis laid upon it, as the guiding motive f'or Israel. 'l1 he 

Law of Holiness comprises a number of prc-::cepts relating to life 

end -vvorsh:lp. Such regulations, Jrohibitions and injunctions 

are fraught w:t t_h religious and moral s ignH'iccince, designed to 

guide the Israelite in his duties to God and his fello-vvman. 

They include general regule.tions respecting sacrifice, pro-

h:i.bi tion of unlawful m1:-,.rris.ges and unch2 sti ty, re~igious and 

moral dutief.1 of the Israelites, p<.'3nalties for the ver•ious 

offenses proscribed in the code, regulations respecting the 

priests, regulations with rege.:r-d to sacr·i.f:i.cial :f.'ood end sacri

ficiel animals, festal calendar, sabLatical year a.nd the year of 

Jubilee, and finelly some miscellaneous regulations ,:,nd a horta

tory conclusion. 

1I.1he substE,nce of H seems to be ePrlier than that of P (early 

6th century B .c. )J and must heve formed a separate book) 11vhj.ch was 

later incorpore.ted by P into the Book of Leviticu,s. 

Internal literary evidences find ideas) Jrompt this writer 

to ccu=,t his vote in favour of H I s "remEtrlrn.ble affinity with those 

of the .1:wophet Ezekiel ( 595-572 B .c.), though at the same time 

there are differences, which forbid our regt:rding the 1:)rophet as 

i 

I 
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the author of this collection of laws. It [!nay be shown that 

T\prol)f.l°blyJ owes its present pos:Ltion not to the priestly 

writer (P), but to a later redactor, who som times, by a f'ew 

editorial chsnges, modified H in the spirit of ,P ••• and at other 
24 

times amalgamated into a whole, parallel laws from (other) r:3ources •• 11 

H partakes of. a conscious effort on the part of the re

dactor to gain recognition from the people for hi.s compilation of 

long standing endemic moral and ceremonial legislation. Like cc, 
he assembled the mcny legal and ritualistic traditions which had 

cj.rculated the priestly environment since their geneses in the 

distant past. To the Em he gave form and order via codification. 

Some of these in,junctions·, as was rnent.ioned above, may since 

have been modified or accreted harmonious matter. 

Nevertheless, we shall not be too far amiss, if we maintain 

that H was promulgated, substantially, :Ln its present form, -some

time before 586 B.C. F1or Driver correctly points out, in speak-

:i.ng of the Book of Levit:i.cus, that "A spec:i.al motive for preserv'."" 

ing and codifying these traditions would be given by the destruc

ti.on of the Temple (586 B.C.) and the exiJ.e of' the people. One 

of these writers, the compiler of' the Law of Holiness, cannot be 

separated very widely in time from Ezekiel, whether he wrote 

before or after that prophet (598-572 B.C.). 

"On the other hand, the .s.ccount of' the promulgation o.E' 

Ezra's law in 444 B.C. determines the date by ·which Leviticus 

had recc ived almost its present form •••• Add:l tions or modifications 
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I 
introduced since 444 B .c. sre probaJ:::ly inconsiderable ••.• In 

Neb. 8.14-18 we heve a clear reference to Lev. 23,39-44, proving 25. 

that H bad eJ.ready been incorporated into the work of P." 
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The letter P designa.tes the welln:igh isomorph:lc liter

ary productidm of the priestly school which came to light in 

the l;a tter part of the 6th century B ~C. It marked the accom

plishment o:f centuries of activity dominated by fundamental 

common ideas,as evidenced by the systematic exposition o:f.' 

priestly laws and institutions. 

Three separate symbols have, therefore, been employed 
g ' 

to identify the various components of P. P denotes the 

fundamental work, 11 a pr•iestly history of sacred institutions 
26. X 

which we.s written about 500 B.C. 11 P represents the in-

serted legal matter, some of which is be'lieved, because of 
, 

its linguistic affinity, to have originated in the 6th or even 
s 

the ?th century B.C. P indicates these additions which are 
g 

certainly later in origin than P. Some of these glosses are 

assigned to a period between 500 and 300 B.C. 

Dr. Dri.ver correctly points out i;,ha.t, "In Leviticus, .laws 

predominate very largely over narrative. 'l1his eta due to the fact 

that here the priestly history has been expanded by the incorp

pration of three groups of laws (cc. 1-7; 11-15; 17-26), which 

seem to have existed originally as independent collections. ·The 
. 07 

· mcbst anc :tent of the three :tn c onta.in,ed in cc. 17-26 u-n ... ,,"'., • 
.Hence, Leviticus may be described as book intended to serve as 

the yag~~Jdill. o'f, the people instructing them in the ordinary 

duties o:f.' life. It does not constitute a complete £2.£[2US of 



) 

ceremon~_al and ci.vil statutes
1 

in force when Leviticus 

was written. Rather does it limit itself to, a.nd record for 

pN,terity, those laws and narratives which are especially .fill 

1:@:PJ2.Q.!:l with the priesthood. 
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I 

The Book of ,Judges, as we have ::Lt, is regarded to be 

the work of more than one hand. Chapters 2.6-16.31 :form the 

princ1.pal part of the volume, and it is :fr.om this section 

that the opus derives its name. Chapters 1-2.5 and cc. 17-21 
I 

respectively, form a fiting introduction and appendix to the 

kernel. These, no doubt, were introduced by a compiler or 

editor who followed the author of 2.6-16.31. 

Most biblicEJl critics are of the opinion that the princi ... 

pal author, who m2nifestly belongs to the Deutero:nomic school, 

resented the infiltration of foreign customs into Israel.itish 

circles. He therefore tried- to exercise his Literary dexterity 

by making free use of, and adapting)previously existing accounts 

of the ,Judges, to stimulate a return to ~Jahweh. His selection 
\ 

of stories seems,. to be confined to those which stress the moral, 

that Israel's recurrent degradationB were. due to their open, 

aversion for Jahweh. His demonstrations made it patent that 

Jahweh was supreme; and as the God of Israel; required the rospect 

of Israel. 

This motive, plus an appraisal of th<:i contents and an 

awareness of the linguistic e_nd stylistic affinity to the liter

ature of the end of the 7th century B.C., cont'irm the observa-, 

t:ton that cc. 2.Ei-16.;•1 could scar9ely have been written bef'ore 

the beginning of' the 6th century B,C. Bupporting this view are: 

r·,-:1 : 
' ' 

' i 

i 1 
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Schrader, Wellhausen, Kuenen, Stade, Budde, Driver, Cornill, 
. 28, I 

Kittel, -et al. 

Some of these men (Wellhausen, Stade, Budde, Driver and 

Cornill) opine that the author of cc. 2 .6-16 .31 culled h:ts 

material from a pre-Deuteronomic Book of the Histories of the 

Judges. This old.er Book of Judges would therefore, in all 

likelihood, be a product of the 7th century B.c., perhaps of 

the days of Manasseh. Schrader maintains that the old 

accountz, of the J·udges formed a part of. ,JE and its sources ,J 
30. 31. 

and }L Bl:Shme and Stade have attempted to proove that the 

in:f'luences of J and E can be traced :i.n the Boo¼: of Judges. 
32. 33. 

Opposing their views, are Kuenen, Kittel and Kl:Snig. 

After a careful examination of the various arguments 

presented on this quee,tion in the introductory pages of the 

ICC to Judges, and the works re:ferred to above, this writer 

feels inclined to believe that the author of the bulk of the 

book did draw from older writings, J and E. 

, I 



-22-

The Books of Samuel a.ppear as a single work in the 

Hebrew manuscri.pts.. The present division, for which the 

Greek copyists c.re responsible, ente.red the Hebrew copies 

with the f'irst Rabbinical Bible of Bomberg published in Venice 

1516. The title of the books is explained by the fact that 

Samuel is the leading character in the earlier chapters. 

First and Second Samuel cover a period of approximately 

one hundred years. They give prominence to the incoherent 

character of the Hebrews, who after undergoing many. vicissitudes 

were eventu&lly whipped ::f.nto a semble.nce of' unity by Saul and 

David. 'I1his century of yea.rs marks the trans:L tion :f:'rom the 

tribal form of government to the mor:iarchial ascendancy of David. 

The books permit a. three:t'old division of their subject-

matter: Samuel, Saul and David. 1I'he nemes of Samuel end Eli 

take their respective places in the illustriom3 gB.mut of Israel I s 

~Judges. Saul signalizes the '.:irst venture at establishing a 

monerchy. His disastrous attempt paved the way for David's 

success. 

It is quite apparent, after an exEunina tion of the con tents 

of ther:ie books, that both a number of' hands .smd literary sources 

are responsible for their composition. Many of the accounts 

clearly demonstrate dependence upon the J and E tr8ditions. 
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H.P. Smith discerns a number of re.ther continuous, and 

for the most f)art homogeneo1.l's narratives wi thln the Books of 

Samuel. 'l1hese, in s:i me instances, show themselvef, in turn to 
-<~¢, 

be composite. The two main"fairly continuous histories are 

designsted by the characters SL and SM. The former is the 

document which manifestly concerns itself v:it_h the J..ife of Saul, 

wh:i.le the latter treat~; that of Samuel. 

"Of the two, SL is evidently thE-) older document. It :ts 

more primit i.ve in its re 1:i.glous id.eas. It has a ne:1ar and clear 

view of the personages and of the progres£~ of events. We may 

class it with the ~,tor:i.es of Gideon, of Jephthah, and of Samson, 

which form the groundwork of the Book of tTudges. The other account, 

so far as it is original with the author whom we call SM., is less 

concrete. It idealizes persons 2.nd events. It is dominc ted by a 

theological idea. It is, :Ln tact, in lin<-:1 with the latest re.,.. 

dactor of the Book of Judges, who embodied the Deuteronom:lstic 

theory of history in the framevrnrk of that book. 'Ther•e is a 

reason to suppose, therefore, th8t SM designed to replace the 

older history by one of his own which would ,~di:f'y his generation. 

This design Emd this method ere indications of·a compELratively 
34. 

late date •·- perha.ps in or after the J~:x:ile. 11 It is also .quite 

c,on.ceivable that in some inst1:mces SM was dependent upon SL. 

Can SL and SM be ident,j_:fied with any o:f the Pentateuchal 
35. 

squrces (J,E,D, etc)? Kitt~ili in one of his erticles relates 

the argum<::mts of Budde and Corn.ill Virho identify SL with J and 



SM ·with E. However, H.P. Smith dis<'-1-.grees with the oforementioned 
I 

scholers. He meintsins that f31 displ.1.:,ys m2~rked affinit:i.es vdth 

the stories thE;t :'arm the be.sis of the Book of tTudges, rather 

than with the trctditiorw of the PBtric,rchs rela.t.ed by ,J. As :for 

f:3M, he is of the opinion that it mirrors EiS rncmy reflectionf3 of 

D, as it does of E. 

Yet, follmdng the qualified approval of Pro:CE:1ssor Moore 

:in his consideration of the Book of {Judges, this student is 

prompted to eccept the c::,.rguments of Budde and Cornill over 

those of H.P. Smith. 

'I'he E,bove is merely 1:1 digest of the main divisions of the 

Books of ~;Eimuel. $1.ich verses, redactional ,:llterations or 

i.n.sertions, trested in the scope of the present thesis, but 

which do not come under SL or SM, shell be treated later$ 

Some intc➔ resting theories have been Edivancf.~d v. i th regard 

to the a,1thorship and t:i.me of comp')sition of the Books of Samuel. 

AbaI•benel is of' th<:-) opinion that Samuel and Kings were compiled 

by ,Jerem:i.ah out of the records of Sc•muel, Nathan, Gad and other 
36. 

prophets or publ:1.c writerr➔ w'b.o lived bef'oro him. J:Gichhorn 

points out (of' int"'rest in oup study) t1"1at I Sam. 1-3, snd 7 are 

later than the adjacent ma.tter. He compares the matter c omrnon 

to II Sam. and I Chr. and regardt...; these as taken f:rom a common 
37. 

source, a compfmcl.ium of the life of David. Ewald tEke r, the 

work to hcove been comp:i.1ed s'nd to have been Deuteronomicelly 



edited. The brief insertions supposedly indicate the point of 

view of the editor, i.e., I Sam. 8.3,4 and partt~ of c. 12. rrhe 

fineLl redactor lived :!.n the Exile, but th<3 changes mc1de by him 
38. 

in our books were very ·sl:tght. Wellhausen separbtes the two 

main sources o:f:' I ~am. He concludes that the bu.lk o:f II Sam. :is 

a J.iteraryunit end that I Sam. 14:.52-II Sam 8.18 is another, 11 in 

which however the continuous thread is frequently interru~.Jted by 

f• - i' gn m,-. ·tter 11 _ore_ ::,- , c1 ,. • 

I 

I' i 

I 
I· 

I 

i 
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:rrru~ BOO~S OF KlNGB 

The Books of Kings, like those of Samuel, were origin

ally a single work. The present divj_sion of the books is 

believed to have originated with the Septuagint and to have 

. subsequently ::i.nvE;ded the Vulgate and the pr:i.nted bibles in 

general. 

1~he period of Isra.elit:tsh history covered by Kings is 

that from the 11 last days of David to the Babylonian Captivity, 

or, strictly speaking, to the reign of Evil-Merodach (Arnil-
39. 

Marduk) king of Babylon, 561-559 B.C. 11 

It is quite evident that the author of Kings used as a 

bc1.sis for hts work a number o:J: older chronicles which t:eeat 

such re:i.gns
1 

af:l command significance for him. For example, in 

the case of Solomon, attention is- called to "the book of the 

acts of Solomon" (I K. 11.41). Tben,ag~;il'l.•JTlen:t:J.on is made'oti 

11:the book of the chronicles (J..tt. 'acts of the days 1 ) of the 

ld.ngs of Israel" (I K. J.4:.19), and of "the book of the chronicles 

of the kings of ,Judah" ( I K. 15. 23). 

Many more fe..cts c::ombine to show that the Books of Kings 

were not composed at any one time. In this connecti.on W .E. 

Barnes correctly points out that the books are not" of one 

quality throughout; earlier work hE,S been adopted by a later 

author, Bnd placed side by sic.e with his own with little or no 

't' re-wr :1. ing; s :i.milarly separate quota.ttons from hi.s authorities 
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i ~:re plBced in juxt2.position without the addition of clauses to 
I 

.e:x:plain the relation of one to another. Indications of 1Sources 1 

40 

9btrude themselves upon the,, reader I s notice." 

The le st event recorded in King·s Derves a VEiluable end in 

helping to indicate the terrrd..nuf:;)_§: .. "9U,Q of the present mosaic-work. 

'l'his :incident is "the advancement of Jehoiachin, Zedekiah I s 

nephew 2.nd predeces.:rnr, after an ·imprisonment of thirty-seven 
41. 

years in Babylon. This event happened in 561 B.C. 11 

can, therefore, not have been compiled before 561 B.C. 

Kings 

'l'he ,:terminus ad "911.llill is likewise not too dif'f icul t to fix. 

The religious impulse and stylistic :t'eatures of the compiler are 

indicative of Deuteronomic propinquity. Hence, this student 

accepts the quite vslid opinion of' W .I~. Barnes that " The J&.~.§. 

§:Q._9.!lQ!ll is to be ,sought for not much ls.ter than 561 B .c., for 

towards the end of the exile a fresh movement ( :tnaugura.ted perhaps 

by Ezekiel) began, vrhich issued in the· w:rEi:ting and publication of 

the Pr:i.estly Code, by which tb.e flpeci.a.l legislation of Deuteronomy 

was thrown into the be.ckground. 'rhe compiler of Kings probably 
. 42. 

lived not later thc.m the second half of the sixth century B .c. 11 

Hence, in this tht"1s:is, the dste of the Books of Kings shall be 

placed betVl·een 560 and 550 B .c. 

In Baba B~.thre. 15a occurs the tradition that "Jeremiah 

wrote h:is ovm book 2nd t11e t)ook o:f.' King1:; end Lamentations. 11 

as we hc~ve seen above, 
However, this/has long been d:i.eproven by th<➔ t:i.bl:Lcal critics. 
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Modern biblica.l critic,s seem convinced thc·t th.is book, 

though it besrs the neme of Isaiah, is not the work of Isaiah. 

Tbey arg1.ie that a good portion of the present volume must have 

been \IVri tten at least two centuries after hi{3 time. ':L1hey dis

cern :i.n the book two or three main cLi.visions which cleary msni

fest the contributions of :tndiv:i.dual hands. Hence, they regard 

tbe Book of Isa:i.ah as e post-exilic compilation, an anthology 

of, for the most part, unidentified prophetical utterances, 

conta.ining to be sure some Isaianic prophecies which w0re already 

ancient ·when asseml:iled by the pa.rticular compiler. 

ThE-) above conclusions c::,re ind.icated by such observations 

as tend to E:how that v\'bile, for example cc. 9. 7-10 .4 pre-sU.PP:)Se 

the exit:,tence of the :Northern Kingdom (which termins ted in 722 

B.C.) and predict :i.ts fall, cc. 40-55 assume the existence of the 

.Babyloni~:,n Ex:i.le (which began in 597 B .c.) 2.nd forecast its appro ... 

aching end. The latter section likewise takes for granted that 

Cyrus I m2neuverf3 had been meeting with i:1very success and predictB 

that he w:t11 yet bring Babylonia under his scepter a.nd then liber ... 

ate the Jewish eYpatriates. History records that the l"'elease of 

the exiles e ctually ·v)ok plece in 5~38 B .c. 'I1h:i.f, would there:.~ore 

hav~~ to be l8belled a true prophecy unlE:1ss it could ·be est1:,bl:i.shed 

thrt it was a vatic1nium ex event1=t. As a prophecy, j_t must of 
necessity have been written before its fulfillmemt, but e:fter that 

. wh:ic11 i' ·t l)I'G-P.1.1p· .;-·ioP,'GS. Hence C'C Q 7 10 4 m . ·t 1 r b . tt ~ -- IY - . ·, ,~. o. - ., .. us· 1ctve een wr:t ·en 

' 
1 

i 
' 

! 



before 722 B.C., while cc. 40-55 belong to a period prior to 538 

B ,C. Inasmuch as the latter group o:f chapters pre- supposes Cyr:1s 1 

many succ~3ssee., severt'll commentators reason 1:hat these chapters 

must hc1ve been w-ritten by 550 B.C. -- subGequent to the age o:f 

Isaiah. 

Follov,,:-ing the al:ove line of reasoning, we must recognize 

at least three disti:nct elemE.mts in the Book o:f' Isaiah nE,mely, 

a) prophecies o·f thE:i 8th century B.C.; b) prophecies of the 6th 

century B.C.; and c) the v:ork of an editor (or editors) who com

bined and inter-twined the various prophecies which v,ere at his 

disposal. 

43. 44. 
G.B. Gray and R. Kennett contribute interesting theories 

of the origin of the Book of Itmiah. The formc~r correctly asserts 

that 11 ••• more than one theory will sBtisfy many of the phenomena: 
·. 45. 

no synthesis of results can therefore be more than tentative;" 

The following are a few ex.oe.rpts ,;Crom Gray's tenta.tive theory 
1 

which s.ppeal to the present wr•iter. 

"At times rather th1:w1 continuously between the years c. 740 

to 701 B .c., a.nd perha)S somewhat later, Isaiah was a public teacher 

in Judah; he gr2duelly gathered around him disc:i.ples. Some years 

after he had been teaching,he v,Tote some memoirs recording the 

experience which made him a. prophet end the way in which he haa, 

in the earlier years ( 735-73~3 13 .C.) of the reign of Ahaz;, delivered 

his prophetic n:iesBe.ge. He e.lso a.t various t:i.mes perpetuBt<:id in 



the form of prophE3tic, poems
1 

the substance of V7hat he had s&dd. 

1.n rebuke of the s i.ns of ,Judah (see, 1 e.g., 2-4), •••• 

"Various writers during and e.:fter the li~x:ile wrote oracles 

on :foreign nations; and a greet writer produced a book (Is 40-55) 

intended to rouse and encourage the Exiles in BBbylon. 

uAf 4 th E · J ,,__ f l:,he e J' st1'n0' ·.n. ro.ohetic literatur·e -- l~er · e .. ~XJ .• e muc:.1 o ·· -·x. .. .. t_, v • 

was newly arranged end exp8nded, especially by_,the Eddition of 

pasr,aget3 of promise and comfort; and among the results o.f th:ts 

activity were books closely :resembl:i.ng che,. ~2-12 t1nd chs. 13-23. 

"New and independcmt prophecy vras also produced,· and in the 

middle of the 5th cent. B.C. much of 56-66 was written. Later;, 

chs. LJ.0-55 end Ei6-66 ,Here combined into a singlE; book. 

"Other independent post-exilic v.;orks are chs. 34:f., 24-27 -
:,46. 

thf:1 latter written late in the post-ex:i.lic period • 11 

'I1ht'.:1 existing books were assembled not long before the ~3rd 

century B .c. Gray .is of the opinion that cc. 1-39 and 40-66 were 

united into a single volume some time bef'ore 180 B.C. Until 150 

B.c., at which time the Book was translated into Greek~ the Book 

may have rece :i.ved occaf.donel adcl itions end alterat:i.onf3. After 

150 B .c .. edd.H ions were wellnigh Jmposs ible. 

The indices .for distingu:lsh:tng the various compositions ,and 

est&bEish:i.ng the respective authorship and date of any spectfic 

passage are: a) the political and social implications; b) stylistic 

and lJngu hrt i.c features; and c) tnherent :ldeas. 



As for the political conditions in the time of Isaiah, we 

know that he wes born about 760 B.q. It WDS a period of great 

turmoil. Isa:i.8h wa.s still a youngster when Amos was at Beth Bl • 

. He is believed to hcwe been twenty years of age when Hosea began 

to preach. The y~~ar ?45 B.C. mcrkec1 the turning-point :in thG 

history of J\.s1:1yria. And it was under the shadow of the latter I s 

ascendancy that Isaiah moved about. He was active during the 

reigns of Ahaz Eind Hezekiah. His consecration vi,sion took place 

about the year 740 B.C. His entire ministry lasted forty years. 

The most c:c.ti.ve period of h:ls career took pla.ce between the death 
, ,. 

of Uz:ziah ·and the Syro-Ephraimitic Wlf,i,J;>•., t He remE).ined compa:ra·~;i~vely 

'.'im~ac•tive 'bet¥reen 734 .E'\'np. 724 B.C. (just before the downfall of 

Samaria). The second event w:i.th which Isa:lE:th was connected was 
·47. 48. 

· the downfall of Samaria in 722 B.C. A.W. Streane mainteins 

that Isaiah 1 s prophecies terminated in the reign o:f' Hezekiah ( 720~-

692 B.C.) 

The social organizPtion of his day was based on injustice, 

ruthlessness and virtual economic serf'dom. ThE:1 moral fabric of 

his soc iety/iotting. The prophets hec"Jrt was filled with 2-. tender 

solicitude :for the great masses. However, he was convinced of an 

impending doom ~ 

So much for cc. 1-39. 

1vrost b it,lical cri tic1::1 concede that c. 40 morks the beginning 

of Deutero-ISEl ish, who really makes over First L:iaiah. 'l'hose who 

believe that there was a Tritto Isaiah assign cc. 56-66 and certain 

1: 
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insertions in First Isaiah, to him. 

'.I:1he .. t.ext of,-JJeuter6,..Isaiah, cc. 40--55, belongs to the time·. 

when Cyrus was on the horizon and became a threat to Babylon (540 ... 

538 B .c. ) . '17he ·writer fo1-..md those about him in Babylonia still 

eager to r•etur:r:i to Palestine. r.rheir love for that country had 

not diminished. It was alive due to its transmission from fa.ther 

1
- to son. Second Isaiah began to predict the fall of Babylonia and 

the return of his people to their homeland. In 529 B.C. Cyrus 

published the much longed-for edict giving the Jews the liberty to 

return to Palesttne and went a step further by helping them re-' . 

bu ilcJ. the ancient: temple .• 

( 9-· 
Up till recently many scholars like 'I'orr# were of the opinion 

that Deutero-Is8 :lab corn3 isted of cc. 40-66. 

the most radical of th:i.s group for he aJ.so assigns echo: ~~4-35 to Second 

Isaiah. Reuben Levy de,signates cc. 40-55 as Second Isaiah and it 

is with his theory thc1t the present 'Nriter finds h:i.mself in agree

ment. 

It must be edmitted that as far as stylistic features B.re 

concerned, cc. 56-66 show a relation to cc. 40-55. However, their 

respective backgrounds ere def'initely not the SEtme. Nor are cc. 56-

66 by one Euthor. They are rather a collection of thu works of 

various writers v.rho were m1br.;equ.ently dependent upon 2nd Isc:-l.iHh. 

While evidencing a conscious i.mi tBtion of 2nd Isaiah, they c..ls o dis-.. 

pley certain rnerb~ of originality. Two types of mnter:lE1l e:re to be 

found in this group of chapters viz, 1) that of a universaliot:tc and 
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·. comforting char2"cter; end 2) an :i.nd:i.ctment wh:Lch sounds the old 

prophetic notE'1 that the peovle are it,o be blamed for all l)eca.use 

of their corrupt.ton. 

One more consideretion merits attention. WeJ h8.V(:3 mentioned 

a.bove thcd:, Deutero-Isaiah l:lved in Babylonia. 1\'hile the pr~3sent 

writer0 ,subscribes to that view, he would likewise m2ke mention 

of the opinions of two noted scholG:rs, Maynard and Bu ttenvd.eser. 

The former (tTBL, 1917) mE intains that Second Isa:lah lived in 

Palestine. The l8tter (JBL, 1919) argues that Deutero..,Isaiah 

could not have lived in Babylonla and h2,ve written as he did 

against Babylonia. 



It is not certain whether J"erern.:i:ah was the actual author 

of the .tJresent book, or whether it is the Book of Jeremiah as 

edited by· a future generEtion. A.W. Streane, following the 

majority of biblical critics, casts his vote in favour of the 
~9. 

Jeremianic authorship. 

Considerable certeinty, however, attends the scholarly 

attempts at driting the var.ious prophecies. For the personalities 

mentioned in the book are not at all fordign to the historical 

records. 17he volume spEms a number of years which a.re of great 

significance for the concomitant political. and social changes. 

Politically, the book treats the years which saw the Chaldean 

and Egyptian powers vy:t:ng with each other. ,Jeremiah favoured the 

Ch1:1ldeans 2nd it ws.s probably due to his counBelling that ,Josiah 

attempted to arrest the efforts of Pharaoh-Neche, which resulted 

in the former's death at Megiddo in E.i09 B.C. The book then treats 

the subsequent reigns of: tTehoahaz (Shallum) ,308 B.C.; ~fehoiakim 
B.C. 

608-598/( It is during these years that Jeremiah cornrnands an especi-

elly :.l.mportent posi tion0; ,Jeho.i.ach:i.n 597 B .c. (3 months); Zedekiah 

597-586 B. C. ; Gedaliab., gcbvernor after 586 B. C. ( 2 months later 

murdered by Ishm~:.;el, a prince of royal 'blood). 

As for the social angle, even so much as a cursory gla.nce 

into the teachings of the book .rewardSthe reader with an apprecia

tion of the conditions current at the time of the prophet's call. 



'ah rivetted his gaze to the 1Jrevailing avariciousness,. ~n-JeremJ.,;, ~ 

iqui tous d:Lsparaties, licentiousneps, servile degra.dation E,nd 

a.ping of foreign ritec.➔ and customs. The "book of the law" (dis-

covered a fevr years a.fter his call, but apparently prior to the 

entrence upon his cereer) had made a profound impression upon 

him. He was, there:fore, determined to ded:ice.te every ounce of 

bh1 religious energy 2gainst the domin2nt tendencies of his da.y. 

He im:-d.sted that religion mus:t, dominate the whole .of life; _politics 

and economics are sul\ject to its supreme and absolute command. 

oO. 
Vl .E. Barn.es is of the opirdon that eTeremiah began to pro-

phecy in 626 B.C. and that he was probably dead by 561 B.C. The 

writer of tho present thesis subscribes to his opinion Bnd like

wise agrees with A.W. Stres.ne :who ms.i.ntains that ;Jeremiah's pro

phec :Les cover e. period of e1t lE}c:St thirty years. [Jtr(iane, :Ln 
r.
cJl • 

his commentary to the Book of Jeremie.h a.ttempts e valuable 

8.pproxime;tion to tA chronological o.rrangmne:mt of the contents of' 

the Book, .• The present writer has ut:tlized t1d.s 2r:rang(~ment. 
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'THF.G BOOK OF EZEKJE.L __ , ___ .. _____ .,., .... ,,_..,....,....,.._ 

The Book of Ezekiel, while co nEd. sting of rne.ny chapters 

which are universally recognized fJm6ng biblicc:tl critics as being 

original with the pro.phet, contaj_n~1 others which have recently 
52. . 

teen subject to much dispute. CLA. Cooke · pointr, out that "from 

the beginning the Book was arrBnged on e. plan, in three divisions, 

or f'our... This funda'Ytental pLsm may 'Ne11 go back to Ezekiel him

self; 2nd we m8y even suppose that he intt:;nded his oracles to fol

low the order i.n which they were delivered. 11 'I'he di.ates given :tn 

the Book tend to substantiate the.t, on the whole a chronological 

order was fo:D.owed, and that the majority of the dates :po:lnt to 588-

585 B.c., the years just before and after the fall of Je~1salem. 

However, the author's original• plen seems to have suffe,.'ed at the 

hands of letter editors, to whom may be attributed th(i, frequent. in

novations, alterations and interpolations. 

Until the beginning of the present century the traditional 
53. 

authorship ',as accepted by most scholc=,rs. Hl:llscher was one of 

the few exceptions. Kreetzschmar, Budde, Gressmann, Steuernagel, 

and otb.0rs, contend that Ezekiel is the author of most o:f. what :i.s 
54. 55. 

contsined in the present volume be8ring his name. Her:.t'mann 

whil~ recogn:i.zing J~zek:i.el's c.:.uthorship also c1llows for edito:ti•ir:il..l 

activity.. 'The op:i.nions of' H~lscher (which 2,ppea.r in his treatise 

HH'zvy·ITI ) ' 'l d b C k b t, l J ] h _;,~.,.!::;J...;~ ere cons:1c ere y oo e to e un:·ena; .e anc. somew. at 
56. 

extreme. Torrey preBents r, re.th(H' radic8.l view when he contends 

that the prophecies of the Book of Ezekiel are the worl< of an 
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apocalyptic writer of' the age of Alexander the Great who wrote 

under the pseudonym of 1rGzekiel. 11 The pro:phec iE➔ S are really 

vatic inia ex _ey:_(tntu 2nd were addresfrnd not to the exiles, but 

to the ihhabi tan ts of tTUdeh and Jeruse lern, bidding them to repent. 

A deta ilE::id reply· to ':l'orrey' s arguments is available in Spiegel.' s 
57. 

critique •. 

G.A. Cooke regards the opus d>.f Herntrich (:ffiZJfil:JBIELPROB~l%T.EJ) 

as "more representative of current tendencies'! 'and ettempts to 
({_M.r3 • 

briefly summc:_rize the latter I s arguments as follows. "Ez(~ki.el 

never went to Babylonia; thB people whom he addresses are 'the 

house of Israel' (eighty-three times) not the exiles of 'rel Abib; 

he j_r3 dwelling in ,Jerusalem, 1 in the midst of the rebellious house' 

( 12. ~'.:J) •••• Granted tha.t he w1:;,s prophe eying in Jerusalem between 597 

and 586 B .c., li~zekiel becomes, like Isaiah and tTeremiah, a prophet 

on the spot, 'dealing with the realities of the crisis in the name 
58. 

of God. 11 

The reader is referred to Cooke's conclusiorw (ICC, ~~J:I;KIJDL) 

on the authorship of the Book. 'I'he following a.re a :f:'ew excerpts 

· from his work nresented her•e since they shed some l:tt~ht on a I ,r. I ' c~ 

. number of scr:i.ptural passages dE-)alt vvith in the present thesis. 

1:1egarding cc. 18 and 22, Cooke concludes "their style lacl•rn 

vivacitv and r:1ounds continually the same note, although some of 

the repetitions may be due to le ter hands; yet making 1 Nery a.llow

.,=--~- ance for textue.l tincerte inty and scribal alterations, there .J.s no 

,sufficient reason to question their authorship; in substance they 
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agree with Ezekiel's point of v:tew and that·of his contemporaries; 
59. 

they reflect the conditions of his 1time. 11 

Ch8pter 34 is regarded as II in keeping vvith Ezekiel I s thought 
60. 

Eind attitude elsewhere, but the tone :is changed. 11 

There is considerable controversy over the authorship o:f cc. 
61. 62. 

40-48. mn.sche:r and Herntr:i.ch contend that they are not by 

EzekEJ :i.l. The present wr:lter adjudicates in favour of:' Cooke on the 

basis of' his argument, which is as :follows. "Only in Babylonia, 

and during the exile, when the ancient temple had been burned and 

its worship brought to an end (2 IC 25.9ff.), could a prophet ha:,re 

dreamt of a sanctuary such as his heart desired; at no other time, 

certainly not in the days of Zerubbabel and his colleagues, vvould 

it have been possible to contemplate a priesthood limited to the 

9ado~ites, and to make no mention of the office of high priest 
63. 

(Sellin GESCHICHTE ii. 50)." 

But much of what is contained in the Book of Ezekiel remains 

obscure and uncertain. Where we have passages which are dated and 

definitely refer to the prophet, we are on solid ground. But there 

are other pas.sages which_.though disp.laying a linguistic and stylistic 

affinity to Ezekiel, .sre not by the prophet. 'l1'.rds is no doubt due 

to the :!.mpress:lon 'i\'h:tch Ezekiel made upon h:i.s successors. And aga.in 
. . ;; 

other• vers13s may heve entered the Book as alterations, innovations 

or interpolations, by L9ter hands. 

11h J 't' ·1 d ' 1 ~-~ P th l t' t' epo.1·1ca. an socJ.a com.,1.~L,onso:i. eprop1e'.·S ·ime,.a.re 

those described in our treatment of the Book of cTeremiah ( see p .34f,). 
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As an estirn8tion of Ezekiel I s V."ork, we might say that he 
I 

embarked upon a divine crusade to salv2,ge thos.e souls v,,hich had 

been dess ic[0ted by yeari3 of devastating poverty. He had nought 

but condemnation for economic unrighteousness and inequity. And 

these sentiments he expressed without equivocation. 

':CI-lE BOOK OF_JIOf3J:!iA 

1~he date a,nd. ci.rcumstances of Hosea's life are upon the 

whole, rather certain. His interst in, .snd knowledge of, Northern 

Israel, mc1rk him 2s a citizen of that KJ.ngclom. 

Bince the present thesis treats only one verse o.t' the entire 

Book, which verse shall in turn be found lebelled as of' a later 

origin, it should suffice hei1e to merely mention tln-::t the certain 

dates wh:Lch heve been assoc iEi ted v.:ith Hosea's period of preaching 

are 74-3-7?4 B .C. F'or a df~te iled Bnalysis o:f the considerations 

which indicate such dates, the reader is referred to any authori

tat:tve commentar:y on the Book of Hosea. 

A final observE"tion perhaps merits reporting e.t this point 

namely, that the mEi,j ority of b:i.blical critics discern in the pre

sent Book a numbe:r of :i.nnovat ions, variations, modificl:ttions and 

insertions by later h&nds. Some scholsrs even go so far as to 

ar[r,ue that 21.,out one c:uErter of the mr~terial in the Book of' Hosea 

:i.t.~ of s later orig'in. 
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TH21 BOOK OF AMOS 

I 

Great interef3t centerf:l about the messHgE:1 of this prophE)t 

from rr.ekoa, in tTudah. ~1 hE3 economy of that country, based. on 

pastoral foundetions, hr➔.d contributed to the preBervation of 

the stringent desert morc11itv wh:i.ch eppecled to the prophets. 

Here, in the sou th, Amos emerged from a humble· ,shepherd and 

"dresser of sycamores" to the noble rank of a beall.':ier of Jahweh' ~i 

commissions. 

When tho time was ripe, the prophet left his home for North

ern Israel. He made his appe1::irance there during a period of re-

lt • ♦ ;.I ♦ II ~ t f . 1 . vo ·1ng 1na1gence in spi e o: genera increase. 'I'.he r:i.ch were 

possesf3ed by a dizzing me.nia for the acq_uisit:lon of' more and more 

riche,:i. Property v:as cellously pleced al,ove personality; profit 

above hum.En vvelf'2.re. And ·bec:aus(~ it seems to r)e a never-fe.il.:ing 

sociological law that one of prosperity's concomita.nts is moral 

d:l.sooluteness, thiG period witnessed assimil2.tion and the turn-. 

ing towe.rd strenge gods. 'l1hus Amos cr:me with the hope of emanc i

pa t:i.ng the poor :from b<3nea.th the ever-grinding juggernaut of 

economic poV'rer. He d(:'lmandec'i .justice anc3 morality. 

This writer has found the me._iority of biblical critdcf3 in 

agreement with l'!ellhauf\(:m, G.D. Smith, Nowa.ck, Driver, and Marti, 

all of whom support the theory that Amos delivered his sermons 

bmt'V'reen 765 and 750 B .c. However, there B-:r·e a few men who de

part rather radically from the latter contention. Edward Day 

and Walter H. Chapin maintain that the Book of Amos was written 



ca· 

subseciuent to the exile. Zeydner and Ve.leton asi:1ign most of the 

sermons to the years 745-744 B .c., 1Jn the ground that Assyria we.~3 

inactive for twenty-five yesrs pr1.or to the accesion of Tighlath .. 

pile~ier III ( 74:5 B .c $). Elhorst maintains that the messages ere 

, to be placed in the days of Josiab (638-621 B.C.). 

rrhe theory sdvEmced by Dr. Morgenstern snerhl3 very- ple.usible 

, in the eyes of the writElr and he has therefore adopted hif., con-

clusions. Dr. l\Jorgenstern admits that, 11As :Ls vrnll known, the 

chronological data of jutt this period of both Israelite and 

~Judahi.te history ere so confused and contradictory as to make it 

quite impof.:isible to f·:tx the prEic:lse dates of the reigns of' the 

ve.rious kin.gs with aught more the.n reason.able probability. The 

me.,jority of historic:.ns ·who venture any spec:i.fic elating for the

reign oi~ ,Jothcm1 .set his f.. scension to the throne, while his fet.hE:~r, 

•; Uzz,iah, w21s st:tJ.J. 8live, in ?fiO or 749 B.C. If Lhis be corr.ect, 

then j_t follmvs that AmiK' must have dol.ivered his eddress 8t Bethel 
64.. 

on the day of the fB 11 equinox of ?52 or 751 B. C. 11 Dr. Morgen•-

s tern also cites the findings of Begrich's study, eccording to whose 

dating we would hsve to placo Amos' d.ete at the dey of the fall 

equinox of 760/759 or 749/748 B.C. As mentioned above, ~he pre

sent writer pre,::ers to accept thO';;'., dates, 752 or 7131 B .c., a.s 

presented by Dr. Morgenstern. 

'When Dr. Morgen.stern. contends that Amos 2ppeared at Bc~the1 

and there had his ss,y :tn one single address which took 2t the .mof,t 
c orn,c iously 

thirty minutes to deliver, he/d1.f:f'ers with No'1rack, Baumann, Sel1in, 
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Bl:Hscher, Marti, Gressmann and others, who divide the Book into 

a collect:Lon of 2.ddresses deliveref.[ by Amos. 

Hovrnver, c1ll of the ebove scholr:rs arE: at one, tn ceuti.on

ing that not all.> v:h:tc:h is contrd.ned in the preE,ent Book1 i.s 

necessarily by the hand of Amos. On the contrapy, they dis

cern meny insertions 2nd additions which come from the pens of' 

later1 prophets. Some scholars maintain that at least one-fifth 

of the Book of Amos is thus to be set 2.side. 

i 
I 
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.'J)ITLI;_()()K OF MICAH 

Compars.tively little is known of the prophE1t M:i.cah. His 

1ustre seems to 1wve been eclipsed by many of the other prophets. 

What information i.E.i av8.ileble comes to us from cc. 1-3 of' this 

Book and from Jer. 26 .18. These sources seem to ind:i.cate that he 

came from a rather poor background. 'I'his may ,in turn perhaps ex

ple in why he v.11'.H;; so s,nnpathet.1.c to the cause of' the oppressed. 

Micah, like Amos, found his a materialistic era •• ' Forgotten 

i;i.pparently were the old Hebrew idE~als; the desert morality was 

completely neglected by a generation frenzied with greed and 

cruelty. The rich who were enjoying comfortfJ had little pc,:U.encE) 

for the poor. 'I'he; consp:Lrod to throw the unfortunate from off 

their land, sentencing them to misery and starvation. Judges -v.ho 

were suscept tble to bribes and guilty of much corr·upt:i.on were not 

in a mood to listen to ethical doctrines. And so M:i.cah found his 

work mapp()d out for him. Ee felt himfielf driven to excoriate 

those who trespassed the ways of Jahweh. 

BecBuse o:f the corrupt strtte of the text, much difficulty 

attends any analyf; is of the Book I r:. con.tent. Many scholars? how

ever, S'eetn convinced·that the present!Volume!±s:,not a un:l.t •. /1;1,hese 

contend that cc. 1-3 with the exception of 1 .• 7, 11 and 2.12, 1.3 

constitute the ~cleus of the Book, end 1.:;erve as the sounding

bosrd for the remaining chapters. 

Chapter 4) being the only other section relative to the pre-
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Sen·t thesis. the following cons:i.deY'ations ere included. 
,, I . I 

The maj or:i ty of biblical cri ti.cs agree with Stade who argu(:rn 

that cc. 4-5 are definitely not by the hand of Micah. Both these 

chapters seem to contain a collection of' miscf:d.laneous fragments 

coming from widely sce.ttered periods cmd source El. They h,we little 

in common
1 

other tn2n c1. hopef'ul outlook for the future. 

Marti, in advencing his theory of the formation of the Book, 

conside~scc. 4.1-4 and 6.6-8 joined together by 4.5
5 

to have been 

the first addition t6 cc. 1-3. He bases his reason on the fact 

that they seem to rev~al t 1-:e closest sympathy with thc-J ethical 

tone of Micah. The Book, thus constituted, existed in the 5th 

century B .c. Be\tween the latter dc1.te and the ~~nd century B .C. 

tDther.)mRterial was incorporsted into the Book. 

J"udging from Micah 1.1 anf J·er. 26.18 v.'e may se,.fely con

clude that the prophet at Moresheth (a town in the Judean Low

land) did prophesy in the days of Hezekiah (720-692 B.c.). It 

is further pointed out in the i.ntroductory chapters of the ICC 

to Micah, that in view of the prophet's total silence concerning 

th c., ·i:;• ,. ' • t' l ( 7"6 C ) t:,h ' , e ,_,yro--:.il)!lr'81 .. m1. · 1s 1 war ..:5 B. • , · . e s ppea.l of Ahaz . to 

Assyria (735 B.c.), and the Assyrian captivity (IIK. 16.29), it 

:ls highly :lmprobe.ble that Hoseo was prophesying at this time. It 

:ls more likely thst he began Jo.,is prophet:lc ·activ'ity· dur}.n&;,the,·1;-

:i 
Ii 
I 
: 
I 

p . '· a (.I lJ. ' 734'B C'''·' •·· ' "·b ' (.I Ah (7,:,5· '720 ) er10. :co.· .ow~ng ,.· '• ,.,. J,.e·. 1n •. t", e reigns o:i: . az v - " B.C. : 

and Hezekiah ( 7~~0~-692 B .c.). Cb. 1.10-16 wh:lch seem to sketch the 
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of Sen:n,0.chEn·ib 's army ( 704-701 B .,c.) seem/for .. ~ome . scho

con.ta in· thE-) clue td dc:1.ting the words of Micah. Others, 

regard the unruly situation in Judah (71©~,7Ql B.C.) 

wbich saw a pro-Assyrian party Vying vrith a pro-Egyptian for pre

eminEmce in the councils of the weak 'King Hezekiah, as more 

cJ.osE~ly 2 ppro:x:im0ting the time of MiCt'l.h. in E.11 this, 

confines himself' d isti..nctJ.y to the reli.giouE3 and ethics.I con

s iderE1 t ions. 

In the present thesis/ the yesr~ 7(1:,5.-701 B.C. are conf;idered 

to embrace the v ords spoken by Micah. 



THE BOOK OF ZEPHA1{I4U 

I 

The present thesis requires very little to be said on the 

of Zephen:i.ah since it treats only one verSEl (~'>.12) .of the 

•.. entire work. And thiis verse vdl1 be shown later to be b;y' a 

a.iff'erent hcmd ~ Hence, it should suff:tce here to merely mention 

of the chief points of interest. 

Zephcmiah, the Jerusalemite, probably due to h:i.s patrician 

background (he is reputed to hB.ve been of ·royal lineage), was 

· 1ess sympathetic to the cause of the oppressed than were most o.f 

the othc'.lr prophets. Yet while he did not pose af3 the' sp0tesman 

of the poor, thE) ,yrophet spoke out unequivocally aga.inst the ills 

perpetrated by the upper classes. 

D:i.blicr11 critics and h:i.stor:LEms ,3rE-3 Etlrnost unanimous in 

assigning his prophecies, on the bcsis of the superscriptton, to 

the reign of cTosiah (639-608 B.C.). f3mith, :in answer to the ques

t.ion, 11'.Did. ZephEmieh do hit, work before or after· the culminE,tion 
c:. c~ oo. 

of the great Deuteronomic i,e:fo:r.m in 621 B.C.'?" points :out that 

Delitzsch, Kleinert, Schwslly, Schulz and Lippl favour the later 

period. "But the great mE\j ority o:f scholD.rs is :in favour of the 

earli.er period; so, e.g., I-Htzig, Wellhausen, C. von Orelli, David

son, G.A. Cmith, Novmck, Marti, Beer, Cornill, K(:mnedy (Dictionery 
66. 

o:C the Biblci, bv ,.:r. Hastings). 11 Kth1ig d:Lf'fers with the at.ave 

schoh1rs, contending thDt Zephrniah's fJrophetic act.i.v:i.ty lbelongs 
6r? s 



'.L1BJ~3 BOOK OF' ZECHAIUAH 

I 

Bibl:lcsl critics B:re slrnost unanimous in regarding cc. 1-8 

of the pr:-esent Book as the ·work ·of: the ·p:r.•ophet Zechariah. How

ever they differ considerably with regard to thE.~ authorship of 

the remaining chapters (9-14) of' the Book. 

68. 69. 
Of recent writers there are Robinson and van Hoonacker 

who still cling to the traditional view of thc-i unity of the Book. 
70. 

GrtJtzmacher me :lntcd.ns that the Book is of a dual authorship s.ncl 
71. . 

was written before the Exile. Stade after• a c1::1reful analysis of' 

the problem concluded that cc. fj-14 were the v.:ork of a single author, 

who wrotE3 "during the second half of the period of the wars of the 

Diadochi, 11 or between 306 end 278 B .C. AgrNdng with Stade are 
73. 74. 75. 76. 72. 

Wildeboer•, 
77, 

Driver, 

·wellhauE~en, Marti, Kuiper, and Cor:nill. 
78. 79. 

Nowack, and Rubinkam while agreeing with the latter 

group of scholars as to the date of cc. 9-14, Gtill maintain that 

these chepters conE,titute the vmrk o:f' many writers. In the .~re

sent thesis it will be found that the writer has ac;_opted the theory 

of Stade. 

As £'or datinp: cc. 1-8, H.G. Mitchell, in commenting on the 

date :found in ch. 1 .•. 1, points out a very pertinent :fact when he 

S nvc• 11·r 0 
,CC'",'.,.,"' ,..1, therefore, Zechariah intended to say, as the Syriac 

Version ssvs he di. d, that this o1;ening prophecy was delivered I dn 

the first day of the eighth month', thc-i month originally called Bul 

(I K. 6.38), but later Marchesvan, the word or words ind:i.cating 

the day must hcNe been lost in transmission. So Wellhausen, Nowack, 

Marti, Kittel. Haggai's first prophecy :ts deted the first o:e the 
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sixth month'in the second yea.r of' the reign of 1Darius 1 Hystas

pes. If, therefort:i, the Syrian reading is correct, Zechar.iah 

began his prophetic career ~iust two months later·, namely, about 

the m:lddle of October, 520 B.C. In any cese it was not three 
80. 

months before this h:i.s first prophecy W8S delivered," 520 B .. C. 

is therefore acceptef:. by the present writ,er as the appr()Xirnate, ·· 

date for·the.prophec:les by Zechar.:iah. 

By way of a brief appreciation of the prophet 1 s efforts, 

we might say that he showed ,3 remarkable fe ith in the potency of' 

compassion, sympathy and loVE3 for the clownt:r-oclden. He was firmly 

convinced that God interceded in the affairs of man. He had nought 

but severe rebuke for those who ,jeopardized their cause by the 

oppression of the commiserated class(:is. 

---------;-""'! 

' 



THI!i BOOK OF WfA.LACHI _____ ,., _____ 11------... --

The present Book is really c:-n ·anonymous writing, the nmne 

having been employed as a. pseudonym by the original 

The chapters ( in prose) hav(~ suffered little at the 

editors, :revisers and copyists. Hence, what we have, is 

•;practica 11y the original form and meaning. Nor has the un:t ty' of 
'·'-·. _, I! 
·,,', 

·· the·, Book been frequently disputed. Yet, there is pr•acticalJ.y 
,1 

/ nothing in the Book of Malachi which might :furnish dE.~finite proof 

mal.'-~-• 

the time of its origin. 

81. 82. 
Winckler and Spoer propose a. Maccabaean dc.:1.te for the 

J".P. Smith, on the other hand, opposes their contention 

by arguing that "'rhe citation from 4.6 which occurs in Ben Sira 

48.10 does, indeed, put practically out of' question the Maccabaean 

a.ate proposed by some. The mere fact of the presence of Malachi 

:i.n the )rophetic ccmon would seem to preclude the possibility of a 

Maccabaean date; for Ben Sire 49.10 shows that the Book of the 
83. 

Twelve was already organized in the days of Ben Sirach. '' 

tT .P. f:3mith, after a thorough analysis of thE~ contents of the 

Book, suggests what appears to be an E~cceptable 't(irmin:yJL§;ti_qllQ. :for 
'84. 

Malachi at about 510 B • C • The 1si1~IT1 i£!1d.fL.§0 ..... 9.11Qill, he con te ncl s , 

"seems to be set by the reformi:1 of' NehEmtiah, for' the abuses attack

ed by Malachi are exact1y those c1gainst which the ref'orm was direct

ed •••• EJven thE-1 few v."ords devoted by tr!alachi to the soc :Lal wrongs of 

the times (~3. 5) l]rhich verse we shall have cause to e:xaJnine more 

fully ls.terJ find the :l:r justification in th(i conditions recorded 

i' 
I 
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in Nehemiah's memoirs (Ne. 5 .1-13). rrhe Book of Malachi fits the 

situation amid which Nehemiah worked as snugly as a bone fits its 
85. 

socket. 11 

Nowack, Corni.11, Budde, Stade, IVlarti, van Hoonacker and Durun 

E-:re inclined to place Malach:i •.tll: appearance be:fore the comin.got 

JJ;zra. Henderson, Schegg and Pressel claim Malachi ·to be contemp-
86. 

orary with Ezra and Nehemiah. 

The present writer has considered several of the other 

theories advanced :f'or the appee.ra:noe:::of' Malach:s.and in the final 

analysis tend13 to agree with J.P. Smith that, "On the whole, it 

is best to interpret the author of Malachi as on(➔ who prepared the 
87. 

way for the reforms oJ' Nehemiah. 11 

Whoever the writer was, we recognize from his wr:ltings, 

that he was one whosB heart was filled with a tender solicitude 

for his disco_uraged brethren. As he beheld all about him man's 

in.humanity to man, he could no longer contain h:l'mself'. ForcE~

fully and C::.irectl:y he attacked those who were res_ponsible for the 

flagrant wrongs. Man, he insj_sted, must comport himself in accord

ance with the will of God. 

' 
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!H~ BOOK OF RUTH 

Various contEmtions are to bE:i found i..ith respect to thc-3 

date of the Book of :Huth, one group insisting upon a pre-exilic 

date E,nd another on the post-ex:i.lic date. The former poi.nt 
88. 

with Driver to thG classical style ( j_. e. idioms end t.:iyntax) of 

the Book and contend that it must therefore belong to the pre

e:x:ilic period. T'he 12 tter point to the ma.ny other for~11s and ex

prer.-:lsions in the Book .which decidedly favour the post-ex:ilic 

de:te. 

G.A. Cooke has carefully- weighed the various theorj_es that 

hl,WE-3 been ad;.vanced. He has also examined the same sparse test:f.

mony from wh:i.ch the different contenders h8ve dre.wn their respect

ive theories and concludes that "on the vrhole the languat:·:e and 

style: of Ruth appear to ind:i.cate that the Book was written after, 
89. 

rather than before, the exile." To account for the presence 

of pre-exil:ic and pot=1t-exilic expressions in the Book, this com

mentator offers as an explanation that "the author deliberately 

goes back to early times for the setting of:' his :narrative, a.nd it 

is in· keeping w:i.th this that he h.ss 1::,.dopted C(:.lrtain phrases from 

the older historicaJ. books; but now and then he could not avoid 
90. 

using exprc-Hrn:i.ons wh:lch reveal the period to which he belonged. 11 

What :i.e, perJ1aps of more s ignificEmce in Cooke's presentett:.ion :i.s 

his discovery of "a more promising clue to the date !(in] the fact 

that Ruth shewB no signB of the influence of the DeutEn·onomic 

school, which profoundly affected all the histor•:i.cal writings which 

< 
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have come down to us from pre-exi]J.c times~ and sincc:J the a.uthor 

h0ve known Judges in its Deuteronomic form, 'vve may in-
91. 

fer that he lived later than the age of J"<.~remi2,h. 11 

91a. 92. 93. 
Cooke differs with the views of Geiger, Kuenen, GraEltt3/, 

94. 95. 96. 
Kautzsch, B(~rtholet and Nowack, as to the author I s purpose of 

the Book. These scholars, with '\J\rhom the present writer :Ls in

clined to agreE~, are of the opinion that this volume echoes the 

sentiments of the more lenient members of the ~Jewish comrnuni ty 

who were the contemporaries of Ezra s.nd Nehemi.ah. The Book of 

Ruth was composed by one of them to counteract the views of these 

two men on intermerriage. This woulcl ther•efore place the Book 

somewhere around 450 B.C. Cooke, in arguing against the above 

contention, quotes the I~ncyclopaedia Biblict3:,, "Surely- no one who 

thoroughly appreciates the charm o:f.' this book.iwill be sc:tisfied 

with the prevalent theory of.cits object. There is no 'tendency' 

about the book; it represents in no degree a _pi~rty progrsmme • 11 

In this wr:i.ter 1 s estimation, the latter quotation l2cks cogency. 

The story o:f this Book, vrhich is read in the synagogues at 

Pentecost, is popular• among many peoples. It te.11s of Ruth, a 

woma.n :from Moab, daughter-in-law of the Israelite Naomi, who 

left her own pElople and 11rnnt to Bethlehem, where she married Boaz, 
9?. 

thus becoming an ancestress of David. 'J.1he Rabbinic tradition 

is that the Book was written "by Sa::nuE:11. 



I 

Eccl(-:)Siast,es, is the title borne by th:ls Book in the English, 

t . . 
and La· u1 vers 1onf,. In thE:"l original Hebrew it i~ Emtitled 

C L-(¼v 

J t:,,, 11 ".1•11'ch ma,_r best be interp_ retcd a.s 11Acs.demition. 11 It ''Qohe-~"'11' vl . 

• ed ·tha. t t·he nsme wa_.ci derived :from the Hebrew p·_ r1;:;.ctice ( also is surm:Ls;, . ~ 

the teacher 1:dttinr v:ith his d:lsc:i.ples and di13cussing 

rel:i.g:i.ous problems. 

The Book has ¥rnr'l. a .prominent place for itself among thE:'l li tel'•~ 

ary.cJ.assics dealing with pessimism. Yet it was because of this 
I 

. precise gloomy viev,: and. cynicism, that Qoheleth encountered. great 

difficulty before being accepted into the Old Testament. Its ad

mittance W8fl u.l t irn2 tely W" :i.ned on the ground i:; of its re1)U ted 

Solomonian authorship and the concluding verses ( Ch. 12. 1:2-14) of 

the Book. 

The mH.jor:ity of bibltcal criti.cs s.re today convi.nced that 

Ch. 12 .12-14 dic:l not form the origineil conclusion of the Book, 

and that the reputed Solorrionian suthorship is an erron1c:ous afrnump

tion. '11hey po :l:nt :first to the fa.ct that there is pre E,ent E, cyniccl 

attitude towards religion 2nd honesty :L:n thi13 volume, which was not 

evident in f:3olomo:n 1 s time. ~)occmdly, cc. 4.1 and 5.3 ere critical 

of the monerchy, s f1:.~ ct v:hich cEm hc1rdly be expected to have come 

from King Solomon. F':i.nslly, thEi d2tc~ o:f the Book is indicated by 

:t tr:; l2nc-uage -- the J.1?test Hebrf~W v:h:lch vrn meet in the Old Testa-

1m=mt. 
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on internal evidence, therefore, scholars conclude th2t 

?Solomon was not the author ot' J.I;cclesiastes, but that the true 

t author dedicated it to Solomon, the pa.tro:n of Hebrew philosophical 

thinking, Just as the Law had been assigned to Moses. That thi-s 

was necessary in Qoheleth' n ti.me, is 1:1.lso evident. The vrnrld 0£' 

his day wa.f; crit:i.cal. Men hEld become i:mspicious of religion. 

Hence, if any individual produced cmything which he hoped might 

gain recognition, he cisrec1 not publish it under his own name. 1ro 
compensE>te for this handicc~p, he would take the n.Eune o.f' some 2.ncient 

exalted individual reputed to have been the recipient of the divine 

inspire.tion. People still had faith :tn the old golden age. Our 

author, in accordancEi vrith the customary 1-1ractice, chose to pose 

as Solomon. 

Bes:l.des the linguistic feetures of the Book, there are a few 

stray historical. re:eerencEH:J which aid in ass:igniri.g Qoheleth to the 

very ~':irst :Y'eers of the second century B.C. In Ch. 4.13-14, the 

scholars c1:i.scern a posr:lible reference to Ptolemy V, who in ~:05 B .c., 
as a mere boy, succeeded in a rebellion agai.nst the old and foolish 

Ptolemy DI. :In Ch. 10 .16-17, there is a poss j_ble reference to the. 

same youth 'iNho cGme under the control of a group of unworthy regents. 

It is their faulty administration which is held responsible :for the 

loss of PalE-}Stine to A:ntiochus III in 1~)8 B .c. If the 2-..tove inter

pretation :is correct, the Book must h2.ve been written after 200 B .C. 

G.A. Barton, ofter accepting the conquest of Alexander as the 

terminus a 9.112. for the compost t:i.on of Eccles:icrntes, points out a 
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number of further notevrnrthy 2nd pertinent fe.cts bear:'mg on the 

terminus ad. S:1J..Qill• Qoheleth, he mELintain1:J, "lacking the CHABID _ .... __.... . 

glosses, was known and used by Ben Sira -- a fact which has been 

:recogn1.zec1 by Tyler, Kuenen, Margouliouth, NcHdek.e, A .B. Davidson, 

Wri.ght, Peake, Cornill, and McNeile •••• As Ben f!ira quotes Ecclesias

tei:J after it had once _been gloElEed •• ,~oheleth must have been writ

ten e.t let:1.st twenty yeerr:i earlier. We are thus brought to about 
98. 

tl.te year 200-195 B .c. aP the ~~§.r:ill.:h!lli§i_ad_.,_9Jlfil/1 for our book. 11 

11 .. fany schol2rr~ contend that this Book reveals not only in

direct infllrnnce of Greek thought, but also direct. The a 1:ithor, . 
a Palestinicn, ev±dently stirred by the wretchedness of the people 

roundabout him,, began ·to consider thfdr conditions. He is there

fore seen in the Book reflecting upon the illusions of life based. 

on actuel and ar:}sumed experiences. His reasoning prompts him to. 

edvise mankind to have as good a time BS they can but not to over

do it. 1The _pret,ent writer rega.rds Ecclefdastes as thE) expression 

o:E' the author's sympathy, in which he shows himself a true Hebrew, 

and not an atheist, by implying that even if we cannot underf,tc·md 

this 1..m:i.verse, we must Ed, least continue to v,orship. He uses 

11:Eaohim11 and not 11cJahweh 1' for God, beca'ISe he finds the impersonal 

deity manifested in, the i:i:·resistible operations of' Nature. Many 

regard him as the hEn•ald of Sadduceeism. He brings no me~rn:ian:i.c 

hope, :no eschatology vrnrth the name, no hope of a ressurection, no 

bright apocelyptic vision o:I:' a golden ave or a new earth, 



I 

Since the present thes:i.s treats only'v£n:se 9.22, which has 

been denied by sc ient:U:':ic critic ism to the original narrative of 

the Book of Esther (cc. 1-9.19), it should suffice at this point 
Cli•' ~- • 

to briefly rehearse the main points mentioned in connection with 

the principel part of the Book. 

Thus, Elummariz:ingf biblical critics, on the basis o:f recent 

evidence brought to light b;y dint of spade, stylus and pm1, agree 

thc1,t Ahasuerus is Xerxes the Persian monarch whofle capital was Susa; 

the purpose of the Book was to commend the observation of the feast 

of Purim by an account of the way in which this feast originated.; 

practically no doubt exists with regards to the unity of cc. 1-9.19; 

the Book is the product of D Jewish author of the period that fol

lowed the attainrn.ent of national independence in 135 B .C., which 
99. 

also explbins the late:ness of the Hebrew in the Book • • 

But there are of cou:rse many other opinions that h~1V(➔ been 

held. One of the most persistent was that first expressed by 

Clement of A:t.exi:.:i,ndria and taken up by many of the encient ,Jewish 

and Christian scholars. It was to the effect tl~t, on the basis 

of Ch. 9.20-32, Mordecai seemed to have l)een the author of the Book. 

The ob,jection to this theory becomes valid when we examine 
100. 

the arguments presented by· L.B. Paton. 

SomEi of the other theories that have been Ddvanced are as 

:follows. Josephus :tdent:tfied Ahasuerus with Artll:Cerxes I and 
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assigned the Book to his reign. Augustine considered Ezra as its 
( 

true author, R. Azariah de Rossi meintairied thc1t the author was 
1014 

Jehoiakim b a rJoshue. The Rabbinic tradition is that the men 

of the Great Synagogue are responsible for the Meggilah of Esther. 

We must accept one or the other of the. above theofies. 'l1he 

presi±:mt v:ri ter follows the trend of modern. scholarship in reject

inr; all but the years about 1~35 B .c. as indicative of the Book I s 

composition. 

The independence of cc. 9.20 .... 10.3 escaped the eye~; of itf, 
102. 

readers until its peculie.rities were f:Lrst noted by ~J.D. IvTichDelis. 

He was followed by Bertheau, Ryssel, Ka.mpheusen, V!:ildeboer, c,nd 

others. L.B. Paton h8;S listed and discussed tl½.e various fitetfi · .: 

offered in ;support of this v1.ew, namely, 'the reference to the "Book 

of the Chronicles of' the Kings of Media and Persia; Ch. 9.24-26 

duplicete of cc. 3-7; the varj.ous contredictions in the Book; and 
103. 

the linguistic pe'cul:iarities. Hi,s personal opinion is that, 

urrhe theory that best e:xplE,ins the factH, probably, l!~ that the 

section 9.~~0-10.l is quoted by the author of Est. f'rom the Chr-onicle 

mentioned :in 10.2, from v,hich slso he h2.s derived the➔ ideas that 
104. 

he hs s v.:orked up in c1n indc~pendent f8.shion in the rest of the book. 11 

'.11he present writer g:tves credence to.the opinion of L.B. 

Paton. 
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S:tnce the preE,ent thesis desls only with one VE~rse (~L24) 

of the Book of Daniel, the writer finds that it vrnu1cl entail too 

much ti.me and space, as well as going too far astray :from his sub

ject, to include even a digest of the many a.nc:1. various scholarly 

opinion,s on the Book. rrhe reader, who will require a fuller 

trea,tment of Daniel, is the ref ore rEi:f'erred to the discussion of 

the ICC and its bibl:i.ography. 

~~· 
Suffice it therefore, for our purpose

1 
to briefly mention a 

few of the important points which sh_ed light on this study. 

Most Bchole.rs divide the Book into two parts, namely, cc. 

1-6 and r-'<12. '.l'he oldest part, cc. 1-6 ( in which occurs our verse 

4 .24) rio considert~d by Ii/fontgomery to be pre-Maccabaean, composed 

in Babylonia, and "ma.y ro~ghly be a1:-isigned to the 3d cent., to an 

age not earlier th2-n the cUv1sion of Alexander's empire by the 
10t5. 

Diadochi. 11 Cc. 7-12 were added later and E1.re taken to belong 

to the fi.rst yesrs of the Maceabaean uprising, 168-165 B .c. 

1The traditional view is that the Book v12s wr:t tten by Daniel 

himself:' and is therefore tEken as a reliable account of the events 

of his time (<:3th cent. B.C.). Montgomery pointf1 out that among· 

the modern scholars who vigoroui:Jly defend thE~ traditional posi ti.on 
106. 

are Wright, Wilson, Boutflowe:r, and others. 

rrhe present writer follows the trend of modern scholtn•ship 



rejects the t:r•2,diti.onal position in this metter. He f'avours 

opinions of the majority of philological comri.ente.tore and 

.. schola.rs, among whom a.re not2'bly to be found Corrod:l, Eicbhorn, 

Driver, Charles and l\fontgomery. The f' ollowing are but a f'ew of 

t)1eir reasons, briefly presented, which he,ve convinced thE3 present 

·,· writer •. 

First, the Book does not use the literary style of "I,Da.niel. 11 

secondly, Daniel is never quoted or referred to befor•e the 2nd cent

ury B.C. -- its earliest refer·encE3 being found-in the Sibylline 

oracles (140 B.c.c;, the Psalms o.f Solomon, the Apocryphal Wisdom, 

and in I Macca.bees ( 100 B .c.). rrh:Lrdly, tb.E; writer of' the Book 

shows a better acquaintsnce with the events of the second and third 

centuries B.C., than he doe,s with those of the 6th century B.C. 

Fourthl;r, from a. philological point of view, the language is .shovm 

to be cllb.:6''initely that of at least a century after the Exile. The 

few Persian words found in the Book ere bGlieved to have been car

ried over from Ba·bylonian days, v;her·ea1u Greek wo~·ds, phj_lologists 

claim, wore probably not known as early as 550 B .c. Furthe:r•more, 

the Aramiac portions point to a later date. And finsJ~ly, the 

writer loses his foresight in J.67 B.c., which tend.s to substanti-

ate the cla:i.m tha the writer of cc. 7-12 must have been \r,triting 

betvveen the years 168 and 165 B .c., as the events were happening 

before his vory eyes. 

How' did the Book rece :tve t11e name of Dt1niel? Montgomer;f 

offers a cogent explanat:i.on. The hero I s neme was given to t'he 
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,Book with the u{mal traditional implication [see p. 54J that he· 
107. 

the author, and was t~~ken "from living e.TewiBh folklore. 
11 

I 

As for an estJmation of' cc. 1-6, Montgomery points out 

· 'that they "_present 8. bsekground of Babylonian hE:ia thenism, which 

still survived under the Persian, Greek and PF.3rth:lan dominions. 

some would indeed hr,ve it thci.t there is a .heavy deposit of' BB.b, 

myth and lore in DBn., e.g., Gunkel, SCBJWFU:NG U. CHAOS, but 

such views depend upon many asimmptions; s. Com·,. to c. 7. But 
108. 

the 'bk. is c") st.ending protest agr, inst Babylonism. 
11 



~l1II,ffi_J200K OF NEHEJM11.\J1 

'.l.1he Books of Eizra o.nd Uehemiah are believed to have origin

Blly formed a single volume and to have passed ,:.➔.'tout in c :i.rcles at 

one time as ·part of the Book of Chronlcles (see p. 64). In fact, 

it :i.s considered :tndisputc:.ble, by some scholars, that Chronicles, 

Ezrs. end Nehemiah are the composition:s of one writer. A perusal 

of t:h.e analytical d.iscus6 ions found in the ICC to these books, 

has convinced the present writer of the reasonableness of such an 

infere:nce. For all .these V'orks, clearly besr the stamp of rni";)d 

anc'l stylistic end lingu:tstic feEltures of an ind:i.v:ldual w:ri.ter .* 

Hovvever, while it is regc1rdE.K1 as incorrect and mif,lead:Lng to 

speak of' tbe Book ElS by Nehemiah, this does not imply that there 

is nothing in the volume vrh:i.ch m2.y be trecec. ·back to the hn1ds of' 

Neher.hihh. On the contrBry, even a superficial critical Emrvey of 
~-

the Book shows certsin pasf;ages to definitely be the work. of Nehe-

miah. '.I'he::ie passages:,, believed•,ta '..have. been taken 1±1rom his person

al memoirs, v:ere incorporoted into the Book by the compiler c:➔.long 

wi.th the m1:my other ni:..1rret:i.ves. Support is· given to this contention 

by the fa.ct thc:it Nehe,niah 1s vtords appear in the first person. 

Bertholet, Siegfriea, Hyle and Drtver Ppree that cc. 1-7 (emongst 

v.rhJ.c11 sppear the pesf,~,.ges discussed in this thesis, viz, ~~: .C, Bnd 

5 .1-1?) 2re definitely from such memoirt3 -v rit ten by Nehemiah "soon 

after his second administration, certai.nlv not later than the end 

* ........... _,,,,,_.._.._,.,..., __ ,,.. ... _~'"""'-"'_ ... ___ •-•-••''o••:~•••-----.,..., ____ . .__ . ...,,. ""·-~••--..,~ .. .....,..........,.~,,~,,.-~_..-~~""'-"~ 
I1,or 2 l:i.st of thE:~ many sim:tl8·r:i.ties in the Bk. of Neh. and the 
Bks. of Chronicles, see ICC to Chronicle:-:~ by Curtir,;. 



109. 
of the reign of Artxer:'es, 424 D .c. '' Torrey, while admit-

ing that it is possD)le to speak with some de~ree of confidence 
I 

regs.rdin,g cc. ,L l*•S .15 enibrac :i.ng the words of rTehemie1.h himself, 

nevertheleso contend,:; that the rf-.m12.:i.ning ch2pters of the Book 

must be 1Jssigned to itB 3rd century B.C. Chronicler. 

The present writer f1:.---:vours the o_pinions of .i::-iertholet, C:ieg

fried, Ryle and· Driver. Ho h2B fed.led to become convinced by the 

arguments o:f ~Correy and B1:,.tten. The letter, .for example, :i.n his 

d ·'ccuc•c1'r)n of' Cl1 •·'., 1-'3() (of ·'Ln·te·res',+ 1'11 th·'Lc, s·tl·1cv;' ')r.•i:f11es· .L::, ., O -~ , •·• • ~- ., o '·· o . <. C.., • • 1 v . ; ., 0 . .l.,; ' '-"·· (;;) C , 

against its Nehemieh authorship on the groundr that NE.~hemiah was 

not c(mcP,rned about the det21.ils of the buj_ldtng, m01thod, but re.th

er about .secu:ring p,r©per protection :for the city. The flascrip•-

t . n of' t~c bt1·1•·1c~~nr· or thE• ''!"']lR ~rt··t 0 n n1~·1'1·1·t·r1'11° l1c~1u1 r ~1·0-10. .. Jl,., ... J_J_ ._·_. ,. J, , ,. c., ...• ,. , I.lei. ,, c. .. _. ,r.• s), ,. r:.• .IY· 

· found interest for the Chron.lcl 1ar and so he revised the story 
110. 

which cert2inly eyisted in Nehemiah's memoirs. Since Batten 

8-dm:its ~ts presence in rrnme degree in Nehemiah 1 s memoirs, end 

sincE) he does not pro~ve hm·r much of the present 2.ccount is 

. . l or1g1na and how much secondary, the preGent vn:·iter no 

reEJson Cor acceptlng h:Ls viev,. He may juE-t as well 1:irg1.1e that 

Nehem:Lah rm~.§. concerned 2,bout the building det2ilc. Hrmce, Batt.en I s 

contention, as fsr os the present writer is concEirnea., 12,.cks cogenc,/. 

In this thesis,therefore, it will be J'ound that cc. 1-7 

c1re consic1erec1 orj_ginsl vdth Nebem:i.ah and as of the years about 

424 B.C. 

The Book is a momunent to the politically halcyon period 
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for Israel (during the reign of ArtxerxeE', I Longim:::mus 464-424 B.C.) 

v'hich me.rks the golden age of restor:::h:,ion. Socially, howevr::n•, .it 

(es1-,ec:Lally Ch. 5) dra:ws 8 gloomy p:tcture of conditions in J\1dah 

· at· this. time•· 'rhet·e · was a prevalence of dishonesty, oppression 

and crlme. Mu.J.ti tude~; of hBlf-ste.rved, helf--clothed end shelter

J.ess individm'llS found themselves sold into sl2very. Nehemiah 

sought to trt·nsmute wrong into right. He so lie i ted ge:qe:rous sums, 

and contributed 1:lbercllv of his ovm tov:a.rds the manumission )of
1

:Jilis ~, , 

enslaved brethren. 
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Like the books of Ezra and Nehemiah (seep. 61f.), first 

and second Chronicles originally passed about in circles as a 

single v·olume. 'I'his is evidenced by the frec1uently occurr.mng 

• t 1 ° -~o II f'f'I' -."1 scr1p·ura re1erence ~ ' )?;> .J 9() " (note :> c:> o E~ppears 

E.L. Curtis, :Ln his 2.nalytical discussion of ChronicleB, 

points out, in support of c:t common authorship of Chronicles, Ezra 

and Nehemiah, that we ht:ive to recogn:Lze at least four things in 

these books. F1.rst, that the conclusion of Chronicleo and the 

beginning of Ezra are the same ( II Chr. 36. ~~2f = Ezra l. l-3a to 

1go up 1 ; See ICC Chr. p. 3). Secondly, these books show a pro-~ 

found inte!'est in genealog·teB, lists of personages ( in i:,ome in

stance fl on_e list is per0lleled by another) in one of the other 

cooks) end the description o.f spec±al religious observances. 
If 

Thirdly, there is 8 merked 2.ttention peid to the priests, the 

Levites, and especi1.1lly to the musicians or singers c:-,nd the gate-~ 

keepers, which lr0 tter classes 8re n')t mentioned ~)lsewhere in the 
of the same 

O'J.1. 11 :F'ourthly, the bookfs contt- in many/linguistic peculiarities 
. 1:Ll. 

(for detailed list see ICC Chr·. pp. 27ff). 

There is very little evidence in the books themselves, which 

can a.id in determining their exact dete. However, the reference 

( II C111. :36 ~22f.) to Cyrus I decree 1n the f'irst ytiar of his reign 

( 537 B .c.), does lend some der;ree of conf:idfjnce to the fact that 

, they csnnot be earlier thfln th8.t dBte. Curtis also draws cttent:ton 
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mention in I Chr•. 29. 7 of money reckoned in darics, the 

Persiancoim,ge reputed to have bJen introduced by Darius I (521-

486 B.C.). This, therefore dismisses the possibili.ty of the 

.. books I composition in the early pert of the Persian period ( 5~-;,7_ 

332 B .c.). What seems to be a more trustworthy basis for the 

a.ate of Chronicles, :tn the opinion of the pre sent writer, :i.:::; the 

fact which Curtts makes clear, "since I and 2 Ch. originally vrnre 

joined to Ezra-Nehemiah, the period of the Chronicler can also be 

determined from those books. 'The ltst of the high priests given 

tn Ne. 12. lOf, 22£', extends to (.Tc1ddua, who according to Josephus 

(Ant. XI. '7, 8) was high priest in the: t:i.me of Alexander the Great. 

Darius is referred to as the 'Persian' (Ne. 12.22) in a way th2.t 

suggests that the Persian ki.ngdom had already fellen snd that the 

time of Alexander ( 3~36-~323 B. C. ) had bElen reached. Thus the close• 

of the fourth century B .c., or ~300, mE:y be confidently given as the 
1111~;. 

period of the Chronicler." 

Scholors of higher critictsm heve devoted consider•able time 

and discussion to the problem o.r the Chronicler I s sources. 'J~he 

reader· who may rec:uire such a trE:1F.1tment :ls referred to the opinions 

of Benzinger, Kittle, Eichhorn, De VJette and Wellheusen, given by 

Curtis in the ICC to Chron:Lclc➔ s (pp. 44-48). Suffice it herE~ to 

merely quote a feyr. words :l:rom.-bha t discussion. "the. Chro.nicler, 

while o/'ten introduc :l.ng the notions of his own age, yet c8ref'ully 

followed his sources, vthich, though mor•e f'ree 2,nd homileti.c then 

the older cenonicel books i.:n their tre2tment of history, yet were 

scarcely inferior c1s records of history -- though v:hen the two 

' • I 

' 



not be reconciled the former were to be received as of 
113. 

greater 6 Tthor i ty. " 

On the whole, the history contained :i.:n Chronicles is Vvri tten 

the priestly point of view. The writer ts chiefly concerned 

about the life of Israel centE~rea. in the worsh.ip s.t the 'I'ernplE:· .in 

Jeruselem. The interest in statistics and individual m.'imes, stcom,9s 

the Chronicler as a member of the same school as P. As such, it is 

not surprising, that he should h8ve emphasized the institutional 

forms of religion, 
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( 

1:rhe Book of' J'ob iB regard.E-ld as one of Uw finest literary 

achievement,s of the Hebrew people. It displays s. remci.rkable lit

erary skill and the development of' its ar6,urnents are exceedingly 

·well done. As we have it, the Book is divided into three distinct 

parts. Cc. 1-2 and 42.7-17, i.n proBe, respectively constitute the 

prologue and epilogue. Ca. 3-42.6, in poetry, make up the body 

of the Book. 

It is particulerly interesting to learn that even the early 

rs.bbis were divided J.n their opinions of the Book. Some defended 
114. 

't, h' t ' . t 1 ·a 0 I f' t 1·· s :Ls· oric 1. y, as c. 1 .. 0 •.. Jee, o ·more rec en de.ys m Others 

contended that ,Job was a fiction -- 11 ..,, ~, ~e.N IC[,, 

To Resh Lakish (3rd cent. A .D.) is attributed the judgment that

Job never did experience the suffering which is described in the

book that bears his name. However, had it befallen him, he would 

h2ve endured it. (.n•.-1J 1cf1 ,-,,~"> ,cf,,c,14 ... ;)H'lJ IC~I (') 1 01<r?l•/C ">NU t,pJ ti') 

116. 

Maimonides, in his 11TQ£.Qh .. J[.§.1?.1!£.!:lim, asserts that the Book is :fiction, 

conce:ivt':ld for the purpose of explaining the different opinions which 

people held with ·respect to the 1dea o:f:' Divine Providence. 

Until the MiddlE.i AgeB, the Book v:es considered in Christian 

c:Lrcles El.8 8. biography. Then cc1me Luther, e b)en literary critic, 

who argued that ,Job was nothing more then a poeticc-:lly trt':!et~}d 

'biography. His opinion did influence subsequent thought. 

Today, scholerf3 ergue that it is not necesr ary to suppose 
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the"J Book is a fiction. In Ezek. 14:.14 there is a refer•ence 

to a man called J"ob who, along vdth Noah e.nd D1..=rniel, is regarded 

as a most perfect eysmple of a true follower of the H~trew faith. 

Because of this association with Noah and Daniel, -v,,e assume that . 

he was ;,;ror:ninent for the pa tiencE~ displayed in his faith. Evident••· 

ly Ezekiel had heard of him E1nd no doubt the legend which JbhEf pro

phet employed wa.c used by our author. Students who ha.ve been eager 

to solve t,11is matter hc1.ve sought in three different places for :i.ts 

true source. Ase result of their research, some cl.sim that the 

legend vras a Babylonian story found on some Asrs;'{rian toblets ds.ted 

about ?GO B.C. These teJ)lots tell of a certc:1.in Paty1onJ.an hero, 
117. 

Shubshi-meshri-bel or Tabu-ulu-,bel. However, this has been 

correctly disputed on the grounds the.t: 1) ~rhE?-re is nothing essenti

ally alike between Job and the Babylonian king. 2) tJo'b does not 

surrender to his affliction but determ1nes to flfgue that it is 

not due to any flavv of impiety on his part. Whe:reas, the Baby1on

ian Job is no dif:ferent than the writer of~salm 32. He cJssumE:S 

everything end does not question why he is suffering. It is a 

phase of his experience, 

118. 
Breasted calls our attention to an I£gyptien Job. He was 

living :i.n a period of' deprese ion. Socj_ety was overcrowded with 

corrupt men. ':Phis !,;gypt:i.an bec2me rsthe:r pei:rnimistic and felt 

thcit it woulc1 perheps be much w:iser to commit suicidt1 than to live 

in the environment of his day. His soul and h:ls "Ca 11 (shed.ow) 

therefore bee!in to c\ebEd:,E:i the question, at the end of which, the 

soul gives v:ey. But, argue those who refuse to eccept thiE, theory, 



-69-

Egyptian Job is :i.nterer.1ted only in soc:lal c:Ustree and not in 

Thero is no reference to piety in the Egyptian e..ccount. 
I 

inc once iveble that /3. mEJ.n who only knew the Egyptian 

cbuld hc1ve built up S'Jch r1 plot /'S we have in the Book of 

Other scholsrs believe that the story of Job v.'as derived 

the prose section of the Book and then embellished. 'I'lrn very 

that these sections sre in prose while the rest of the Book 

in poetry, indicates that the sections in prose are supplanted 

that in poetry. Furthermore, in the prose pe.rti:i. of the Book 

the divine W?me used is "Jahwe·h 11 , v.rhile in the poetical section 

"Elohim" is employed. This seems to suggest the.t two hands have 

been 8.t vork in the p:rc➔ sent composition. It hes slso been pointed 

out that while in the prose parts tbe problem SE-lt :for solut:i.on is 

'.Does anybody serve God for nothing? 1 , in the poeticc:11 ·section it 

is ''Why do the righteous suffer?' 

It is this le.st \.hE:iory, namely, thet the legend is contained 

in the prose, which seems' to appeal to the majority of scholars. 

119. 
Buttenwieser poi.nts out th8.t there is very little interm,.l 

evidence upon wh:i.ch to base the assigning of one or another o.f the 

suggested dates (509,400 or 300 B.C.) to the Book of Job. However, 

he mentions the follow:ing facts which promptec: him to label the Book 

as a product of the ;vear ·-about 400 B .c. :F'irst, Buttenwieser finds 

a clue in the fact that throughout the Book, it is the ind:lvidual 
timE~S 

thE.t stends out rc1 ther th1:u1 the nat:lon. ~·:e know that in pre-exil:lc / 



it was the community as a unit which was the thing of' imports.nee. 

secondly, thf) Boole was evidc1ntly vi:d.tten before the time which saw 

the ides. of a hE";reafter gain pr9mi.ner'1ce. 2 .ince this was a popular 

tenet of f'e ith by. the time of thE~ vraccabees, Buttenvdeser. places • 

the !:§.r.mig1d§_§;Q_9.bJ...Eill! for the orig:i.n of the Book at 200 B .C. 'Ehird

ly, to put it in Buttenwieser 's ovm v,.rords, "A final proof' that Job 

cannot well have been written le.ter thDn the beginning. of the f'ourth 

century i[, furnished by :L ts 1:i.tere.ry character. Though containing, 

very nE;turally, e. number of Aramaisms, it iE a work of such liter~ 

· ary perfection th2t :Lt m1.rnt have been produced 1Nh:i.le Hebrew liter- . 
a 

ature was at its height. Not only must Hebrew have been/living, 

flourishing l8ngua.ge, but its conc1uest by Arame:i.c could not have 

as yet be,qun. 1~he close of the fourth century, however, mark~; the 
120. 

beginning of the encroacbment of Ararneic on Hebrew, •• " 

One further pertinent point may be i:~dded to those cited from 

Buttenwieser. In the Book of Job, Satan does not yet appear Ets 

the d~wil. He is "Ha-Sate.n" (with the def. article), acting 

according to God's cormncmd. It :ts only in 'I Chr~ 21.1(300 B.c., 

seep. 65), the.t we meet "Satan" (without the def. article) as the 

tempter of men. Bence, 'the Book of cJob must hc1ve been wri tte:n ·be-~ 

fore 300 B.C. 

On the basis of tlrn atove arguments, the present writer 

finds trl8t ho cmmot agree w:l th Steuernagel who ma.ina ti:ns that 
. 1:::;1. 

the Rook of cTol) V<tas writtEm around 300 B.C. He does e .. gree 

with Buttenwieser end hence, this thes:i.s v.:ill treat the Book as 

a. product of aiJproximetely 4.00 B .c. 
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As for the Elihu speech (cc. 3~~-2?), Buttenwie~,er oisa.grees 

Budde, who mEi int21 ins trie_t it formed a_n original pert of the 

Buttenwieser• argues that it is an interpolc?tion of s_ Lster 
the 

Eis theory, v/hich inc idently is/most populnr among modern 

scholars, is based on the following considerations. First, there 

, is a marked dif:t:'erence be-1tween the content of the friends I SiJeeches 

Elihu's. Seconc1ly, cc 4 ;:::~~-37 e.re styl:Lsticc:1lly i.n-

ferior to the rem.sining chspters. rrih•lr•c"'lv J, ... J _. ' the lErnguege in the 

Elihu d:Lscourse if:' thed:, of a lc:ter pE:1riod. Fourthly, the entire 

interpolation spoils thE:~ dr2mc1.t:tc effect of ,Job's a.ppeal ~md Jah-

SincE~ none of the commentarj.es consulted by the present 

,it1ntured to e:::1tablJ.Sh f:_ dete for cc. 32-3? but me roly 

thet it wcis lBter than 4()0 R.c., this r,tudent shall :for 

t1he seke of expediency dare to suggest that about fifty years 

must have elapsed ·before these eha'pters entered the Book. Hence, 

in this thesis :lt will be found that cc. :?2-37 have been dated 

approximE, tely 350 B .c. 
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